Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Meeting Date: December 7, 2017 Agenda ltem: 8B

STAFF REPORT CASE NUMBER: WPVAR17-0008

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: To approve a variance to reduce the front yard setback from
20 feet to 2 feet and reduce the side yard setback from 8 feet to 3 feet to allow for the construction
of a two car attached garage.

STAFF PLANNER: Planner's Name: Julee Olander

Phone Number: 775.328.3627

E-mail: jolander@washoecounty.us
APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER: Michael & Corinne Jennings

CASE DESCRIPTION

For possible action, hearing, and discussion by the
Washoe County Board of Adjustment to approve a
variance to reduce the front yard setback from 20
feet to 2 feet and reduce the side yard setback from
8 feet to 3 feet to allow for the construction of a two
car attached garage.

+ Applicant/Owner: Michael & Corinne Jennings

¢ Location: 423 Fairview Blvd., Incline
Village

+ APN: 131-221-02

+ Parcel Size: +.56 acres

+ Master Plan: Suburban Residential (SR)

+ Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban
(MDS)

¢ Area Plan: Tahoe

+ CAB: Incline Village/Crystal Bay

¢ Dev Code: Authorized in Article 804,
Variances

+ Comm. District: 1 — Commissioner Berkbigler

+ Sec/Town/Range: Section 14, T16N, R18E,
MDM,

Washoe County, NV

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027 — 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512
Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133 WPVAR17-0008
www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development JENNINGS
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: November 13, 2017

POSSIBLE MOTION

| move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve
with the conditions included as Exhibit A to this matter, Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008 for
Michael & Corinne Jennings, having made all five findings in accordance with Washoe County Code
Section 110.804.25.

(Motion with Findings on Page 12)

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
Page 2 of 13 WPVAR17-0008
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Project Evaluation

The applicant is requesting to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 2 feet and north side
yard setbacks from 8 feet to 3 feet to accommodate the construction of a 2 car attached garage.
The subject property has a regulatory zone of Medium Density Suburban (MDS) which requires a
20 foot front yard setback and an 8 foot side yard setback. The garage will be constructed above
an existing garage and where an existing parking deck is located.

The existing 3,856 square foot residence was built in 1973 as part of the Country Club subdivision.
Adjacent properties have the regulatory zone of MDS. The undeveloped parcels across Fairview
Boulevard are owned by the U.S. Forest Service and have a regulatory zone of General Rural
(GR). There are steep slopes throughout the Country Club subdivision which has resulted in the
use of a stepped-down building design to work with the contours of the property, with garages at
street elevation. Many neighboring properties have obtained variances to build garages at the
street level and in the front yard setbacks.

There have been two previous variance applications submitted for a garage addition for this
property. Application V7-26-86 was submitted in 1986 to construct a detached accessory garage
over an existing parking deck and to vary the front yard setback form 5 feet to 4 feet. The variance
was approved on September 23, 1986 (See Exhibit B). Application V3-13-93 was submitted in
1993 to vary the front yard setback from 15 feet to 2 feet and the north side setback from 8 feet to
3 feet to construct a new garage and entry as a second story over an existing garage and parking

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: November 13, 2017

deck. The variance was approved on May 25, 1993 (See Exhibit C). Both of these variances
expired before the garage and entry were constructed.

Driveway, garage and parking deck

The 423 Fairview Boulevard property is on a steep slope with an enclosed garage that is under the
street level parking deck and the existing garage is accessed off a steep driveway that is
approximately at 16% slope. The maximum grade for residential driveways is 14% per Washoe
County Code Section 110.436.30(3). There is no direct access to the residence from the parking
deck; the home is accessed by the stairway from the street to the driveway. The applicant is
requesting the variance to build a new garage at street level because in the winter months it is
difficult to keep the driveway to the existing garage clear of snow and ice. The proposed garage
will be built where the paved parking deck is located over the garage. The applicant is also
proposing to build a new entry with an enclosed stairway from the new garage to the residence.
The area between the back of the garage and the street will provide two additional off-street
parking spaces.

The location of the proposed new garage and entry will not block neighboring properties views or
impact adjacent properties. A portion of the parking deck, stairway and driveway are in the public
right-of-way (ROW). The distance between the property line by the parking deck and the edge of
pavement of Fairview Boulevard is approximately 16-% feet (See page 9). A condition will require
the property owner to obtain an encroachment permit for existing or planned construction in the
ROW (See Exhibit A). A similar condition was required by previous variance permit V3-13-93 (See
Exhibit C). As noted above, this variance expired and the encroachment permit was never
obtained. The Engineering and Capital Projects Division will require a condition for a hold
harmless agreement from the property owner for construction within the front yard setback.

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
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Parking Deck

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
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Driveway to garage

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
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Stairway to driveway

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
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Staff Report Date: November 13, 2017
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: November 13, 2017

Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board (IV/CB CAB)

The Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board did not meet during the review period for
this variance. The variance application was provided to all CAB members individually and
comments were requested. Two CAB members did provided comments to staff. One CAB
member was in favor of the variance and another requested proof that guest parking was being
provided (See Exhibit C).

Reviewing Agencies

The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation.
¢ Washoe County Community Services Department
» Planning and Building Division
e Planning Program
e Building Program
» Engineering and Capital Projects Division
e Land Development
e Operations Division
e Incline Village Roads Program
e Washoe County Health District
¢ Air Quality Management Division
e Environmental Health Services Division
e Washoe County District Attorney
¢ Incline Village General Improvement District
e North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District
e Nevada Tahoe Conservation District
e Nevada State Lands
e Regional Transportation Commission
e Charter Communications

5 out of the 13 above listed agencies/departments provided comments. 3 agencies/departments
had no comments and 2 departments recommended conditions of approval in response to their
evaluation of the project application. A summary of the 2 departments with recommended
conditions of approval and their contact information is provided below. The Conditions of Approval
document is attached to this staff report (See Exhibit A) and will be included with the Action Order
with the specific recommended conditions, if the Variance is approved by the Board of Adjustment.

e Washoe County Planning and Building Division, Planning Program reviewed the
application and recommends approval subject to standard conditions since staff can
make the required findings for approval of a variance.

Contact: Julee Olander, 775-328-3627, jolander@washoecounty.us

o Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects Division requires the Hold Harmless
Agreement and automatic garage door openers.

Contact: Leo Vesely P.E., 775.328.2313, lvesely@washoecounty.us

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
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Staff Comment son Required Findings

WCC Section 110.804.25 requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of
the Washoe County Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the variance request. Staff
has completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is in
compliance with the required findings as follows.

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property,
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property;
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results
in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property.

Staff Comment: Special circumstances exist on the property, including steep topography
of approximately 44% from the edge of the property to the front of the existing residence.
Undue hardship and environmental impact would therefore result from strict application of
the setback regulations.

2. No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted.

Staff Comment: No detriment to the public good will result from granting of the variance.
The location of the proposed new garage and entry will not block neighboring properties
views or impact adjacent properties. The public safety will be improved by providing
enclosed off-street parking and two off-street parking spaces, resulting in fewer cars
potentially parked along Fairview Boulevard.

3. No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated.

Staff Comment: Granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges
not enjoyed by similarly situated properties, most properties on Fairview Blvd have similar
garages at street level. Neighboring properties also, have the same regulatory zone,
similarly steep slopes, and structures within the front yard setback.

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.

Staff Comment: The proposed construction of a garage is an allowed accessory use on
the property.

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the
location, purpose and mission of the military installation.

Staff Comment: There are no military installations within the required noticing distance;
therefore, this finding is not required.

Recommendation

Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended conditions in support of approval of
the project, or provided no comments. Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review Variance
Case Number WPVAR17-0008 is being recommended for approval with conditions. Staff offers
the following motion for the Board’s consideration.

Motion

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve
Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008 with the conditions included as Exhibit A for this matter,

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
Page 12 0f 13 WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: November 13, 2017

for Michael and Corinne Jennings, having made all four of the following findings in accordance with
Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25:

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property,
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property;
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results in
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property;

2. No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted,;

3. No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated; and

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.

Appeal Process

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant, unless the action is
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners. Any
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Development Division within 10 calendar days
after the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the
applicant.

Applicant/Owner: Michael & Corinne Jennings
930 Tahoe Blvd., Ste 802-401
Incline Village, NV 89451

Consultant: Midkiff & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 12427
Zephyr Cove, NV 89448

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008
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Conditions of Approval

Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008

The project approved under Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008 shall be carried out in
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on December
7, 2017. Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each
reviewing agency. These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents,
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more. These conditions do not
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant
authorities required under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable Codes, and
neither_these conditions nor the approval by the County of this project/use override or negate
any other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property.

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of
a grading or building permit. The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance. All agreements,
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the
County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the
property and their successors in interest. Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed
in the approval of the Variance may result in the institution of revocation procedures.

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County
violates the intent of this approval.

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or
“must” is mandatory.

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.
Those stages are typically:

e Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.).
o Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy.
e Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

e Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions.” These
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business.

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING
AGENCIES. EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING
AGENCY.

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027 — 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512
Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133
www.washoecounty.us/comdev/

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval

Washoe County Planning and Building Division

1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Building Division, which shall
be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name —Julee Olander, Planner, 775-328-3628, jolander@washoecounty.us

a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part
of this variance permit. Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and
reprocessing of the variance.

b. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County or the Tahoe
Regional Planning Agency, if required, whichever is later. The applicant shall complete
construction within the time specified by the building permits.

c. A copy of the Final Order stating conditional approval of this variance shall be attached
to all applications for administrative permits, including building permits, issued by
Washoe County.

d. Prior to submission of a building permit for the approved garage, the front and north side
property line shall be surveyed and marked by a surveyor licensed in Nevada. Approval
of the variance shall not convey any rights or approval to construct any portion of a
structure across the property line, or in the county right-of-way. Neither shall any roof
eaves, light fixtures or other structural or architectural elements project over a property
line.

e. A revocable encroachment permit shall be required by Washoe County Engineering and
Capital Projects Division for the existing parking deck, stairway and driveway with in the
County right-of-way prior to issuance of a building permit. Any future construction in the
right-of-way shall also require a revocable encroachment permit by the Washoe County
Engineering and Capital Projects Division.

f. If the residential structures are removed or demolished and the site is re-developed the
variance shall be null and void. All redevelopment shall be required to conform to
current regulations, including the garages, or approval of a new variance shall be
required.

g. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating:
NOTE

Should any prehistoric or historic remains/artifacts be discovered during site
development, work shall temporarily be halted at the specific site and the
State Historic Preservation Office of the Department of Museums, Library
and Arts shall be notified to record and photograph the site. The period of
temporary delay shall be limited to a maximum of two (2) working days from
the date of natification.

h. The use of straw bales shall be prohibited during construction of the project. A filter-
fabric fence or other acceptable alternative shall be utilized for erosion control.

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects Division

2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering and Capital Projects Division,
which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name — Leo Vesely, 775.328.2313, Ivesely@washoecounty.us

WPVAR17-0008
EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval

a. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant will provide a hold-harmless
agreement to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the Engineering Division.

b. The applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final sign-off.

*** End of Conditions ***

WPVAR17-0008
EXHIBIT A
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\SHOE COUN®Y

“To Protect and To Serve"

SHOE COUNTY ARD ADJUSTMENT 241 RIDGE STREET
WA E BO OF us POST OFFICE BOX 11130
DEPARTHENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANKNING AENO. NEVADA 89520
Rcbert M. Young, Director . PHONE {702} 785-4043

MEMOCRANDUOM

TO: The Board of County Commissioners
FROM ; Current Planning Division

RE: Variance Case No. V7-26-86
{(Applicant: Shipstead/APN: 131-221-02)

DATE: September 10, 1986

RECOMMENDATION:

After careful consideration and following a public hearing en
September 4, 1986, the Washoe County Board of AaAdjustment
recommended approval of the above-referenced case: subject to
the following conditions:

1. TIf applicable, application for a building permit or other
administrative permit and receipt of same within six months
of approval by the Tahoe Regiocnal Planning Agency, if
required, and commencement and completion of construction
in accordance with the time periods required by said
permits.

2, Conformance to plans approved as part of the variance.

3. Full compliance with all applicable rules and regulations
of the District Health Department.

4. Review by the Planning Department in two years from the
date of approval by the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, if
required, said review to be an assessment of compliance
with conditions of the variance. The failure of the
applicant to meet any and all coenditions, stipulations or
limitations contained in the approval of the variance shall
render the variance null and void.

5. Applicant shall submit to the District Attorney for review
and approval a hold harmless agreement, releasing Washoe
County from all responsibility for any damage incurred due
to snow removal operations. This shall be done prior to
issuvance of a building permit.

WASHOE COUNTY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

WPVAR17-0008
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Board of County missioners
V7-26-86 {Shipstead)
September 10, 1986 -- Page 2.

BACKGROUND:

This variance is a request to construct a detached garage over
an existing parking deck in a required front yard area and to
waive the setback requirement for a detached accessory building
from five feet to four feet in an E~1 {lst Estates) zone,
located on Lot 2, Block E, Country Club of Incline, being 423
Fairview Boulevard, Incline Village, Tahoe Planning Area, Washoe
County, Nevada.

#r. Bruce Barth, representing the applicant, was present at the
public hearing. He advised the Board that this request was
approved by the Incline Village Advisory Board the previous
night.

No persons appeared to speak in favor of or .in opposition to the
request. No letters were received from the public in support of
or in opposition to the request. No conditions were proposed
by the three responding agencies.

FINDINGS:

The Board of Adjustment based its recommendation on the follow-
ing finding: The location ¢f the existing parking deck neces-
sitates the location of the garage, as an alternative site would
create environmental impacts not easily mitigated.

VOTING FOR APPROVAL:
Fink, Flatt, Highwood, Whitmore, Yoshihara
Absent: None

The applicant, by copy of this letter, is hereby advised that
the decision of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed within
ten (10) days after this letter has been stamped received in the
office of the County Clerk. If no appeal is filed, the Clerk
will schedule the recommendation of this Board for consideration
by the Board of County Commissioners. Information regarding
acheduling land appeals to the Board of County Commissioners may
be obtained from the County Clerk.

Ca/mt
Encle: Maps: Application

dc: County Clerk:; Rusty Nash, Deputy D.A.; District Health
Department: <County Building Department: County Engineer;
Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizens Advigory Board; TRPA:
Applicant: Weston Shipstead, P. 0. Box F3431, Freeport,
Bahamas; Bruce Barth, P. ©. Box 2101, Truckee, CA 95734

WPVAR17-0008

EXHIBH B
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OFFICE OF THE WASHOE COUNTY CLERK X iy

COUNTY COURTHOUSE, VIRGINIA AND COURT STS.
P.O. BOX 11130, RENO, NEVADA 89520
PHONE (702) 785-6180

JUDI BAILEY

County Clerk September 30, 1986

Mr. Weston Shipstead
Poet Office Box 2101
Freeport, BARAMAS

Mr. Bruce Barth
Post Office Box 2101
Truckee, CA 95734

I, Judi Bailey, County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of
County Commissioners, Washoce County, Nevada, do hereby certify
that at a regular meeting of the Board held September 23, 1886,
Chairman King issued the following order:

86-965 VARIANCE CASE NO. V7-26-86 - SHIPSTEAD [APN
131-221-02 ]

There being no appeals filed, upon recommendation of
the Board of Adjustment, on motion by Commissioner Williams,
seconded by Commissioner Ritter, which motion duly carried, Vice
Chairman Lillard ordered that Variance Case No. V7-26-86 be
granted to Shipstead to construct a detached garage over an
existing parking deck in a required front yard area and to waive
the setback requirement for a detached accessory building from
five feet to four feet in an E~1 {1lst Estates) zone, located on
Lot 2, Block E, Country Club of Incline, being 423 Fairview
Boulevard, Incline Village, Tahoe Planning Area, Washoe County,
Nevada, subject to the following 5 conditions:

1. 1If applicable, application for a buvilding permit or other
administrative permit and receipt of same within six months
of approval by the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, if re-
quired, and commencement and completion of construction in
accordance with the time periods reguired by said permits.

2. Conformance to plans approved as part of the variance.

3. Full compliance with all applicable rules and regulation of
the District Health Department.

4. Review by the Planning Department in two years from the
date of approval of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, if
required, said review to be an assessment of compliance
with the c¢onditions of the variance. The failure of the
applicant to meet any and all conditions, stipulations or
limitations contained in the approval of the variance shall
render the variance null and void.

WPVAR17-0008
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Shipstead/Barth
September 30, 1986
Minute Item B6~965

Page 2

Applicant shall submit to the District Attorney for review
and approval a hold harmless agreement,; releasing Washoe
County from all responsibility for any damage incurred due
tec snow removal operations. This shall be done prior to
issuance of a building permit.
ry truly Yourgyy
2’ ?E‘ L}
JUDI BAILEY, Cougty Clerk
and Clerk of the Board
¢f County Commissioners,.
Washoe County, Reno, Nevada
Flanning
Building
Engineer

Public Works
Health (Envir.)
Incline Village/Crystal Bay Advisory Board

A copy of this letter should be attached to your plans when
youn apply for a building permit.
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EXHIBIT B




Q

WASHOE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION |

ACTION REQUESTED:

SHADED AREA FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
CASE NUMBER(S) FEE

ABANDONMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER

CHANGE OF LAND USE DISTRICT

DIVISION INTO LARGE PARCELS

MAJOR PROJECT REVIEW

PARCEL MAP

SPECIAL USE PERMIT (BOA)

]
-

=M
Tt

cro

USE PERMIT (M- W

TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP

(O variance

PROJECT ADDRESS:; 423 Al f

PROPERTY SiZE: SR, FTL Assésson's PARCEL NO(S) 1222 - 62
, _5*5 d zo . (PLEASE ATTACH LEGAL DESGRIPTION)
PROPERTY OWNER: PERSON/FIRM PREPARING PLANS:

NAME: THOMAS 3. MENMING , IR -

_ NAME:_S5Z "ARUAIT | DBvaoe.”

ADDRESS: 27 MPERIAL. PROMEKADE™ '~ ADDRESS:
_SeNTE Ml A 2P 92707 7 ZIP
PHONE:_ ToM e (7/4) 957-7339 PHONE: /
CONTACT PERSON: TDMK CONTACT PERSON:
APPLICANT /DEVELOPER: OTHER PERSON TO BE CONTACTED:
NAME: ERGoS . NAME:
ADDRESS: .0, Box 2G5 ADDRESS: /

CRUSTRL. B4 AU, 2p_L9doz zIP
PHONE: (702 83(- &9 /440 PHONE; '
CONTACT PERSON: DALE MoUsTERMA

(OVER)

(10/20)
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vhashoe coun®y

“To Protect and To Serve”

WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 100:3 E. NINTH STREET
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW POST OFFICE BOX 11130
Michae! A. Harper, AICP, Director ﬁ%‘&ﬂ%‘@ﬁéﬁggﬁ.ﬁ

FAX #:(702) 328-3648
MEMBERS:
Karin Highwood, Chair
Alex Kanwetz, Vice Chair

Stephan Amesbury MEMORANDUM
Richard Mills
Bill Hilke
TC: Washoe County Board of County Commissioners
FRORM: Washoe County Board of Adjustrment
RE: Variance Case No. 3-13-83
DATE: May 11, 1983 Initiafed By: Lg K

GENERAL INFORMATION SUMMARY

APPLICANT: Thomas J. Menning, Jr./ Synergos, Inc.

REQUESTED ACTION: To raduce the front vard setback from 15 feet to 2 feet, and the north side
setback from 8 feet to 3 fest, to facilitate a remodel consisting of a new garage and entry. The
addition wilf be constructed as a second story over an existing garage and parking deck with a
current front setbacks of 4 1/2 feet. A enclosed stairway/bridge will connect the addition to the
main dwelling. The home is located at 423 Fairview Boulevard, in Lot 2, Block E, Country Club of
Incline Subdivision. The +.524 acre parcel is zoned E-1 {First Estates} and designated Medium
Density Suburban (MDS) in the Tahoe Area Plan and is situated in a portion of Section 14, T16N,
R18E, MDM, Washoe County, Nevada. (APN: 131-221-02)

WCBOA RECOMMENDATIONS /FINDINGS

At its regular meeting of May 6, 1993, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
considered the above referenced case and, following a public hearing,
recommended approval of Variance Case No. V3-13-83 with the attached
conditions. This recommendatian is based upon the following findings:

1. That the current driveway entrance to the garage Is extremely sleep
and hazardous in winter;

2. that due to the steepness of the parcel, TRPA coverage constraints
and the location and configuration of the existing house, the property
has a number of development constraints generally not found on E-1

parcels;

3. that the request does not adversely affect adjacent properties; and

4, that the Board gave reasoned consideration to the information
contained within the staff report and infarmation received during the
meeting.

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of gnty Commisgioners
Re: Variance Case No. V3-13-93 (Thomas J. Menning, Jr. /Synergos, Inc.)
May 11, 1993--Page 3

property whose views would be impacted. The new design and remodel updates the current
residence and as such, secondarily, is a positive impact to the vicinity.

Because the garage is located in close proximity to the edge of pavement, +15 feet, staff is
requesting the installation of an automatic garage door opener to alleviate any potential of creating
hazards to vehicular traffic with garage access.

Agency Comments: The plans were submitted to involved agencies and no adverse comments
were received. A standard condition required by the Roads Division requires the execution of a
hold-harmless agreement involving county snow maintenance activities. The Engineering Division
does require a revocable encroachment permit for the concrete parking deck as noted in
Condition No. 6.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 278; Washoe County Code Chapter 110

SK/nh (V1393T)

Attachments: Conditions, Maps.

®e: County Clerk; County Manager; Rusty Nash, Deputy D.A.; Regional Transportation
Commission; Department of Development Review; Truckee Meadows Regional Planning
Agency, 1400-A Wedekind Road, Reno, NV 89512; Applicant: Thomas J. Menning, Jr., 3
Imperial Promenade, Santa Ana, CA 92707; Synergos, Inc., Attn: Dale Munsterman, P. O.
Box 266, Crystal Bay, NV 89402

WPVAR17-0008
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OFFICE OQTHE WASHOE COUT@'Y GLERK

COUNTY CCURTHOUSE. ViRGINIA AND COURT ST
P.O. BOX 11120, RENC. NEVADA 83520
PHONE {702) 328-3260

2]

JUDI BAILEY
County Clerk JUN 17 1992

June 16, 1993

Thomas J. Menning, Jr.
3 Imperial Promenade
Santa Ana, CA 92707

Dear Mr. Menming:

I, Judi Bailey, County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of County
Commissioners, Washoe County, Nevada, do hereby certify that at a regqular
meeting of the Board of County Commissioners, held on May 25, 1993,
Chairman Beck issued the following order:

93-501 VARIANCE CASE NO., V3-13-93 — THOMAS J. MENNING, JR./SYNERGOS,
INC., (APN: 131-223-02)

There being no appeals filed, upon recommendation of the Board
of Adjustment, on motion by Commissioner Cornwall, seconded by Commission-
er Bradhurst, which motion duly carried, Chairman Beck ordered that vari-
ance Case No. V3-13-93 for Thomas J. Menning, Jr.,/Synergos, Inc., to
reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet to 2 feet, and the north side
setback from 8 feet to 3 feet, to facilitate a remodel consisting of a new
garage and entry to be constructed as a second story over an existing
garage and parking deck with a current front setback of 4 1/2 feet, utiliz-
ing an enclosed stairway/bridge to connect the addition to the main
dwelling, on a f.524-acre parcel located at 423 Fairview Boulevard, in lot
2, Block E, Country Club of Incline Sukdivision, =zoned E-1 (First
Estates), designated Medium Density Suburban (MDS) in the Tahoe Area Plan
and situated in a portion of Section 14, T16N, R18E, MDM, Washoe County,
Nevada, be granted subject to the following conditions:

ALL CONDITICNS MUST BE MET OR FINANCIAL ASSURANCES MUST BE PROVIDED TO
SATISFY THE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFTIED.

CRPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THIS VARIANCE 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE APPLICANT, HIS SUCCESSCR IN INTEREST, AND ALL OWNERS, ASSIGNEES, AND
OCCUPANTS OF THE PROPERTY AND THEIR SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST. FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH ANY CONDITIONS IMPOSED 1IN THE ISSUANCE OF THE VARIANCE MAY
RESULT IN THE INSTITUTION OF REVOCATICN PROCEDURES.

ALL. AGREEMENTS, EASEMENTS OR OTHER DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED BY THESE CONDI-
TIONS SHALL HAVE A COPY FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVIEW AND REVISE
THE CONDITIONS OF THIS APPROVAL SHOULD THEY DETERMINE THAT A SUBSEQUENT
LICENSE OR PERMIT ISSUED BY WASHOE COUNTY VIOLATES THE INTENT OF THIS
APPROVAL.

WPVAR17-0008
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The applicant shall obtain a valid Washoe County building permit or
other administrative permit in the time period set forth as follows:

a. For projects which require a Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
(TRPA) permit, within one year from the date of approval by
TRPA; or

b. For projects which require a TRPAR permit and which have TRFA
approval (or conditional approval), within one year from the
date of approval by the Washoe County Board of County Commission-
ers (BCC) or;

¢. TFor projects which do not require a TRPA permit, within one year
from the date of approval by the Washoe County Board of County
Commissioners.

The applicant shall commence and complete construction in accordance
with the time periods required by sald permit(s).

The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance with the
plans approved as part of this variance. Modification to the site
plan may require amendment to and reprocessing of the variance.
Conformance shall be determined by the Department of Development
Review.

A copy of the variance’s Clerk’s order and approved site plan shall
be attached to all building permit applications issued by Washoe
County. Building plans will not be reviewed unless the Clerk’'s order
and site plan are attached.

The applicant shall execute a hold harmless agreement with the Dis-
trict Attorney‘s office for snow removal purposes. A copy of the
agreement shall be submitted to the Department of Development Review.

Applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior to a
Washoe County Building and Safety Division #260, Grading and Final
Inspection sign-off.

A revocable encroachment permit shall be required by the Engineering
Division of Washoe County Department of Public Works for the concrete
parking deck within the County right-of-way.

Very fruly yours,

~ " it
s (Tl e
y e i ;

P BAILEY, County Clerk
and Clerk of the Board of
County Commissioners

Building, Engineer, Health,{Development Review; Public Works,
Utility Division; Incline Village/Crystal Bay Advisory Board,
PO Drawer 7896, Incline Village, NV 89450

WPVAR17-0008
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WASHOE COUNTY
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Engineering and Capital Projects Division

"'Dedicated to Excellence in Public Service"
1001 East 9" Street PO Box 11130 Reno, Nevada 89520 Telephone: (775) 328-2040 Fax: (775) 328-3699

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 09, 2017
TO: Julee Olander, Planning and Development Division
FROM: Leo R. Vesely, P.E., Engineering and Capitol Projects Division

SUBJECT: WPVAR17-0008
APN 131-221-02
JENNINGS VARIANCE

I have reviewed the referenced variance case and recommend the following conditions:
1. Provide a hold-harmless agreement to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the
Engineering Division.

2. The applicant shall install automatic garage door openers.

LRV/Irv

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards
CAB Member Worksheet

Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay
Meeting Date (if applicable):
Topic or Project Name (include Case No. if applicable):

Washoe County Planner _Julee Olander

Please check the appropriate box:
My comments Ywere (or) L were not discussed during the meeting.

Identified issues and concerns:
The first comment | have is the Planner didn't stamp date or show Logo who submitted the plans for the Owner
The second comment | have is if | give approval of this Variance where will the Guest Parking be located. It looks like to me on the

on the street. It is my understanding there has to be two parking spaces on the property for Guest Parking. It appears to me the snow

will be put on the neighbors property. It also appears to me that guest have to go through the Garage to go through the entry of the house.

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations:

| would need proof if the Guest Parking is going to be on the Property or on the Street.
If on the Street | am unable to approve this Variance. As of now | am unable to approve this variance unless | can see that my

concerns up above are addressed.

Name pgte Todoroff Date: _10/30/2017
(Please Print)

Signature: Atz ﬁpi'owééyé

This worksheet may be used as a tool to help you take notes during the public testimony and
discussion on this topic/project. Your comments during the meeting will become part of the public
record through the minutes and the CAB action memorandum. Your comments, and comments
from other CAB members, will and shall not collectively constitute a position of the CAB as a whole.
**Due to Nevada Open Meeting Law considerations, please do not communicate with your
fellow CAB members on items outside of the agendized discussions held at your regular
CAB meetings.**

If you would like this worksheet forwarded to your Commissioner, please include his/her name.

Commissioner’s Name:

- . Marsha Berkbigler
Use additional pages, if necessary.

Please mail, fax or email completed worksheets to: Washoe County Manager’s Office
Attention: CAB Program Coordinator
Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027

Fax: 775.328.2491
Email: cab@washoecounty.us

Revised December 2016 WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards
CAB Member Worksheet

Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village Crystal Bay
Meeting Date (if applicable):
Topic or Project Name (include Case No. if applicable): WPVAR17-0008 (Jennings)

Washoe County Planner Julee Olander

Please check the appropriate box:
My comments O were (or) were not discussed during the meeting.

Identified issues and concerns:

Applicant has established the hardship that existed at the time of granting the original
variance remains in place. Their proposed construction is consistent with the
neighborhood character.

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations:

| recommend acceptance and approval of the variance request as presented.

b
Name Geraldﬁ? A .\ ____~—_) )Date: October 25, 32017
/ L\B =
Signature: MJ/(/ C’V/’}/\j

A)

This worksheet may be used as a tool to help you take notes during the public testimony and
discussion on this topic/project. Your comments during the meeting will become part of the public
record through the minutes and the CAB action memorandum. Your comments, and comments
from other CAB members, will and shall not collectively constitute a position of the CAB as a whole.
**Due to Nevada Open Meeting Law considerations, please do not communicate with your
fellow CAB members on items outside of the agendized discussions held at your regular
CAB meetings.**

If you would like this worksheet forwarded to your Commissioner, please include his/her name.
Commissioner's Name:

Use additional pages, if necessary.

Please mail, fax or email completed worksheets to: Washoe County Manager's Office
Attention: CAB Program Coordinator
Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027
Fax: 775.328.2491
Email: cab@washoecounty.us

Revised December 2016
WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Development Code
(Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code)

Definition of Applications

Type of Application

Definition

Chapter/Article

Parcel Maps; and

Second or
Subsequent Parcel
Maps

A parcel map is required for all minor
subdivisions of four or fewer lots or common-
interest units. If the application is subdividing a
lot or lots created within five years from the
creation of the original lot, a public notice card
shall be sent to advisory boards indicating the
review criteria and date and time of meeting.

110.606

Tentative
Subdivisions

A tentative subdivision application is required for
all proposed subdivisions of five or more lots and
all common-interest units consisting of five or
more units.

110.608

Variances

Standards within the Development Code may

be varied (e.g. such as building height,

setback requirements, landscape modifiers, etc.).
Different standards apply in different land use
designations. Typical requests are for lots

with unique physical conditions that create

a hardship (i.e. shape, topography, wetlands,
public easements, etc.).

110.804

Use Permits

Civic, residential, commercial and industrial uses
on a property may require a use permit. The
type of use permit, if required, is noted on the
Table of Uses in the Development Code
(110.302.05). Administrative Permits are
approved by the Hearing Examiner and usually
involve relatively small impacts from a use. A
Special Use Permit may be required for a
proposed project when the intensity or size of the
project, traffic generation, noise, impact on public
facilities or compatibility with surrounding uses or
other impacts must be evaluated.

110.808
and
110.810

Development
Agreements

Allows for any person having a legal or equitable
interest in land to enter into an agreement with
Washoe County concerning the development of
that land.

110.814

Development Code
Amendment

Provides a method for amending the
Development Code.

110.818

Master Plan
Amendment

Provides a method for amending the Master Plan
(e.g. changes of land use).

110.820

Regulatory Zone
Amendment

Provides a method for amending regulatory zone
boundaries (i.e. zone changes).

110.821

P:\....\Citizen Advisory Boards\CAB Forms\CAB Member Worksheet, February 2012.doc
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Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record.

If you have a concern about releasing

personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information

Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name:

Jennings Garage Variance

Project
Description:

The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for the construction of a
attached garage as a result of slope and health and safety hardships.

Project Address: 423 Fairview Blvd., incline Village, NV, 89451

Project Area (acres or square feet); 24,644 SF

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

Fairview-Mt. Rose Highway.

Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:

Assessor's Parcel No.(s). Parcel Acreage:

131-221-02 .56

Section{s)/Township/Range: T 16 R 18

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
Case No.(s). Previous variance approval V3-13-93

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner: Professional Consultant: Midkiff & Associates, Inc.
Name: Jennings, Michael & Corinne Name: Nick Exline

Address: 930 Tahoe Bivd, Ste §02-401 Address: P.O. Box 12427
Incline Village, NV 89451 Zip: Zephyr Cove, NV Zip: 89448
Phone: Contact Agent Fax: Phone: 775-588-1090 Fax: 775-588-104
Email: Contact Agent Email: nick@midkiffandassoc.com

Cell: Contact Agent Other: Cell: 775-240-9361 Other:

Contact Person: Contact Person: Nick Exline
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted:

Name: TBD Name:

Address: Address:

Zip: Zip:

Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:

Email: Email:

Cell: Other: Cell: Other:

Contact Person: Contact Person:

For Office Use Only

Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:

County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):

CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):

July 1, 2017

WPVAR17-0008
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Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: ___COrinne Jennings

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with ali
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the

applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or t hat the application is deemed complete and
will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA }

)
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

3 C@(.-\V\\,\L ‘S{'.V\V\I\V\Clq

{please print name)
being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the titie report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 131-221-02

Printed Name Q Vinn £ l-?nn} H?S\

Signed M %

Address LPZB (S Ui € Blo (j

Subscribed and swom to before me this 0
2 dayof_cde be v ,_207) (Notary Stamp)

Slele o Advada g

Cown o‘ Washot
id county and state

Notary Public in and f

H. CONCES

Notary public-State of Nevade

.3103-2
APPT.NO. 17-3
My Appt. Expires 04-21-2021

i, JAMES
Pf{‘%'

\ oy in
. a P40
o

My commission expires: O HY-21~-200\

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)
@ Owner

Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

Power of Attorney {Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)

Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)

Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

0 00O0RGDC

e e WPVAR17-0008
EXHIBIT G



Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: michas janings

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the

applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or t hat the application is deemed complete and
will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA )
)
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

L MicpasL JESNINGS
{please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number{s); 131-221-02

Printed Name MICHARL TESIN S ¥ ek

st 2l /fr777

Address 472> FARVIAW LD

STATE of M evina

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
day of _SEPTEMBER , 2017, (Notary Stamp)

T F T e e T e S e
%" é,_ SERm. JAMES H. CONCES
ici i A ﬁ} : Notary Public-5tate of Nevada
otary Public in and for said county and state m“" N arer. NG, 1731002
r...,;’

My Appt. Expiras 04-21-2021

My commission expires: O4-2l- 202l

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

@ Owner

O Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
Property Agent {Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

0ocoao
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Variance Application
Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)
Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific
references to variances may be found in Article B04, Variances,

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

The existing single family residential parcel is currently zoned Medium Density Suburban (MDS). The
Applicant is seeking a variance to the front setback and side yard setback as outlined in table
110.406.05.1 of the Washoe County Development Code. Current setbacks for an MDS zoned parcel
are front/rear: 20' and side: 8'.

As discussed throughout this document and the attached, the applicant is seeking to reduce the front
yard setback to two (2) feet and three (3) feet for the side yard setback to allow for the construction of a
two (2) car attached/enclosed garage. The proposed garage will be constructed above an existing
portion of the residence and parking deck that already extend into the setbacks. The proposed variance
will not increase encroachment further into the setback than currently exists. The proposed garage will
be maintain the same footprint as the existing parking pad. Important to note, that garage would be two
(2) feet from the property line, but 18 feet from the edge of pavement on Fairview.

You must answer the following questions in detail. Failure to provide complete and accurate
information will result in denial of the application.

2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of the
property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, prevent you from
complying with the Development Code requirements?

The parcel maintains a very steep slope. The approximate slope from the edge of the property boundary to the front 1
of the existing residence is 41 percent. The driveway that provides access to the existing one car garage maintains a
very steep slope (approximately 20%) in excess of what is allowed by Washoe County. Washoe County
Development Code establishes the maximum driveway slope at 14 percent.

The elevation of the existing parking deck is approximately 6720. As a result of elevation height the Subject Parcel
receives heavy amounts of snow and ice. The snowyficy winter condilions and a steep driveway with an
approximately 20% slope poses a significant human health and safety concern and is why Washoe County
established the maximum driveway slope at 14 percent. The existing sleep slope makes it very difficult to clear snow
from the driveway, makes it impossible for pedestrians to access the residence in the winter and Is a safety concern
for ingress/egress to the residence in the winter as a result of sliding. This is very detrimental because this is the
Applicanis primary residence and not having access during the winter months is simply not an option.

The property owners are in their 50s and have elderly parents that visit several times a year. The existing steep
slope of the driveway and residence ingress/egress will result in the property owners need fo stop using the residence
in the winter months as a result of the safety concerns.

Itis of paramount importance to note, that Washoe County approved a near identical variance in 1993
(V3-13-93/attached). In 1993 the Washoe County Board of Adjusiment found, “That the current driveway entrance to
the garage is extremely steep and hazardous in winter.”

The abutting parcel to the west (469 Fairview) also obtained a front yard setback variance (V12-78-97/attached)
utiizing similar rational as the proposed.

Washoe Counly Planning and Building July 2017
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.} to other properties or uses in the area?

No negative impacts are anticipated as a result of the proposed variance. The parcels located directly across the street
from the Subject Parcel are owned by the U.S. Forest Service and will nol be developed. The proposed variance will not
bleck views, reduce privacy or negatively impact safety for these U.S. Forest Service parcels.

The abutting parcels to the east and west are single family dwellings. As the altached photo packet represents the
proposed variance will not impact currently enjoyed views by the neighbars. The view corridors for the abutting residence
is focused away from the proposed garage and toward the lake. In addition, the propesed variance will have no impact
on the neighbors privacy or have any impact on safety.

The photo packet also demonstrates that existing vegetation screens the proposed location of the garage when traveling
east on Fairview. As a result of grade changes it is not anticipated thal a scenic impact will take place when traveling
west on Fairview.

In 1993 the Washoe County Board of Adjusiment found when approving a near identical variance that, "he request does
not adversely affect adjacent properly owners.”

Many parcels along Fairview maintain a similar bridge and garage design. The abutting parcel to the west (469 Fairview)
also received a variance (V12-78-97) utilizing similar rational as the proposed. This abutting variance demonstrates that
a garage proposed in the front yard setback does not negatively impact views when traveling along Fairview.

No impacts are anticipated for pedestrians or traffic.

4. How wilt this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood (e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate clutter in view
of neighbors, etc.)?

The proposed addition of a two (2) car garage will provide enclosed parking that
will remove parking and clutter currently visible from the street. Nearly all
residences on Fairview maintain a two (2) car enclosed garage accessed via a
bridge from Fairview and internal access from the garage to the residence. The
proposed variance will allow the Subject Parcel to better conform to the scenic
character of the neighborhood, which will improve the scenic quality and character
of the neighborhood.

In addition to the improvements discussed above, the proposed variance will not
have a negative impact on the surrounding community. In 1993 the Washoe
County Board of Adjustment permitted a near identical variance and the Board
found, “the request does not adversely affect adjacent properties.”

Washoe Counly Planning and Building July 2017
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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5. What enjoyment or use of your property would you be denied that is comman to other properties in
your neighborhood?

The property currently does not enjoy the same level of safe ingress/egress to their residence as
other properties. As a result of topographic and regulatory realities most parcels along Fairview
maintain 2 bridge connected to a garage and internal access to the residence. This design is
extremely important because it provides safe access to residences along Fairview during snowyficy
conditions. The current property owner does not enjoy any of these common benefits utilized by
nearly all residents along Fairview. This is very detrimental because this is the Applicants primary
residence and not having access during the winter months to their residence from an enclosed
garage is simply not an option.

The abutting parcel to the west (469 Fairview) received a similar variance (V12-78-97) for the
construction of a garage within the front yard setback utilizing the same hardship as the proposed.
The lack of safety is established within Section 2 of this document and within the attached submittal
letter,

In 1893 the Washoe County Board of Adjustment found, “that due to the steepness of the parcel,
TRPA coverage constraints and the location and configuration of the existing house, the properly has
a number of development constrainis generally not found on E-1 parcels."

The hardship of the parcel created by topographic realities in which the existing non-compliant
driveway exceeds Washoe County standards in combination with harsh winters at elevation 6720
poses a significant health and human safety concerns.

6. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

I 0 Yes | @ No l If yes, please attach a copy. |

7. What is your type of water service provided?

Water service is provided by the Incline Village General Improvement District
(IVGID),

B. What is your type of sewer service provided?

Sewer service is being provided by the IVGID.

Washoe Counly Planning and Bufiding July 2017
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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MidKiff
October 16, 2017 &Asso(jiates’ Inc.

Washoe County CONSULTANTS
Community Services Department

Planning Division
1001 E. 9" Street,
Reno, NV 89512

SUBIJECT: JENNINGS RESIDENTIAL VARIANCE APPLICATION (GARAGE ADDITION), 423
FAIRVIEW BLVD., INCLINE VILLAGE, NEVADA, ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER (APN) 131-221-02

To Whom It May Concern:

The attached Variance Application (“the Application”) is being submitted by Midkiff and Associates, Inc.
(“the Agent”) on behalf of Michael and Corinne Jennings (“the Applicants”) for the Subject Parcel.

Project Description

The Applicant is proposing to construct a new, attached two (2) car garage over an existing parking
platform (see attached plan sheet for proposed garage dimensions and design). The parking platform
already extends into the setbacks. The proposed variance will not increase encroachment further into
the setback than currently exists.

As a result of the topographic realities onsite (discussed below) the Applicant is seeking the proposed
variance to reduce the front yard setback to 2’ and side yard setbhack to 3’ to allow for the construction
of the proposed garage. The Sugj’gét Parcel is zoned Medium Density Suburban (MDS) with 20’ front
and rear and 8 foot side setback requirements (Washoe County Code 110.406.05.1). It is important to
note, that the proposed variance would result in the proposed garage being 2’ from the front property

line, but 18’ from the edge of pavement.

This submittal letter documents the existing condition, hardship pertaining to the subject parcel, human
health and safety concerns, past variance approvals on the subject parcel, community character, and
abutting variances. In addition, this document references the attached photo packet that establishes
the existing condition of the parcel and need for the proposed variance.

Existing Condition

The existing residence is the Applicants primary residence and safe access to the residence during the
winter months is very important. The Subject Parcel is at a high elevation. The approximate elevation of
the existing parking pad is 6720’. As a result of the high elevation, the Subject Parcel receives heavy
amounts of snow and ice in the winter months, which poses access and human health and safety
concerns (discussed below).

The Subject Parcel maintains an existing one car garage accessed via a very steep (approximately 20
percent slope) driveway (photos 4-6). The existing steep driveway is in excess of the 14 percent slope

Post Office Box 12427 » Zephyr Cove, Nevada 89448 e Office (775) 588-1090 ¢ Fax (775) 588-1(WPVAR17_0008
295 Highway 50 e Lake Village Professional Building, Suite 8 ¢ Lake Tahoe, Nevada 89449 EXHIBIT G



JennmgsVarlance o s
. UAPN131-221-02 00

o =._'-'j_"-that is allowable per Washoe County Code The steep drsveway makes rt near |mp055|ble to access the
o garage dunng wmter months as a result of slrdlng concerns Lo : : cA

o n wmter months |f the Appltcants cannot utlhze the garage asa result ofthe steep (approxlmately 20%'-? R
» slopel drlveway and slldlng concerns they have the optlon to utrlrze the exrstmg parklng platform L i
_ "';(photos 1 —4) but nesther the parklng platform nor the exlstlng garage have dlrect mgress/egress to the- 3
St _ res:dence When parklng on parkrng pad the Apphcants would be reqmred to Utll!ZE e;ther the steep S
_ .;':; dnveway or. numerous steps {photos 7- 8) to: enter the res:dence ‘As photos 7 and 8 represent cieanng :
'__':the snow from the steps in the wmter months would be very challengmg and even when cleared would o
S resulti in very unsafe conditrons as’ a result of i |ce Currently there isno. safe mgress/egress to the R
B _'.._re5|clence when parkmg on the. parklng platform in the wmter months Th|s poses a 5|gmf|cant hardsh;p'i
because the_exrstlng res;dence is. the prlmary res;dence of the Appl:cants Lk e

o The Applrcants are |n thelr SOs wuth parents';n theu 705 who regularly use the re5|dence as well as two
N -_(2) grown chlldren hvmg full t|me at the resudence As the Appllcants and thelr parents contlnue to’ age
_ ";f‘the resrdence w:l! become rncreasmgly dlfflcult to utllrze m the w:nter months wathout the addlthTl of an ':
g 5enclosed two (2) car garage and Internal access to the restdence L B : S

: N'elther the steps nor steep drlveway prowdes safe mgress/egress to the resndence The proposed __
o 4_...garage and lnternal access to the re5|dence, in Wthh the varlance is bemg sought would remove these o
U ~_j,:=_human health and safety concerns posed by the EXEStIl‘Ig hazardous access condltlons to the resndence S

Sub|ect Parcel Hardshnp/ Human Health & Safety Concerns

sl The parcei mamtams a very steep slope The approxlmate siope from the edge of the property S
' ’ _"-'boundary to the front of the exrstmg resrdence is 41 percent The drlveway that provldes access to the
N ".__"emstmg garage mamtams a very steep slope (approxrmately 20 %) in excess of what is allowed by
7 “Washoe County Washoe County Development Cod'e estabhshes the ‘maximum drlveway slope at14
-;--percent : R LA ,

5 As a result ofsnowy/icy wmter condttlons |n Inclrne Vlilage a steep drlveway slope poses a srgnrflcant " '
o qhuman health and safety concern and is. why Washoe County establlshed the maxnmum drlveway slope ST o

4t 14 percent. The’ emstmg steep slope makes it very difficalt to clear snow from the drlveway, makes it (RN
|rnp055|ble for pedestrtans to access the resrdence via the dnveway and isa safety concern for "‘ : i
: ngress/egress to he exrstlng garage m an automoblle m the wmter as a result ofslldmg co_ncerns B

_ " _The property owners;are in their 505 and have elderly parents that re5|de there several tlmes a year e v
Y - The exlstlng steep sIope of the drlveway and resrdence mgress/egress WI|| result |n the property owners o SETREE L
: : . "f'need to stop usmg the resrdence in the wmter months as a result of the safety concerns Th|s is thetr '
S gpnmary re5|dence so the loss of w:nter usage is not an optlon Sl '

o lt is of paramount lmportance to note that Washoe County approved a near rdentlcal vanance |n 1993
2 ,__,(V3 13 93/attached) In 1993 the Washoe County Board of Adjustment found ”That the current

WP VAR1 7-0008
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©APN131-221-02 . e

| ' drlveway entrance to the garage |s extremely steep and hazardous rn wmter ” The only proposed RO
L '_:change from the 1993 varrance to today is provrd:ng mternal access from the garage to the resrdence '

T ‘_ "_="wh|ch further n‘nproves safety onsrte

g ~The abuttmg parcel to the west (469 Farrvrew) also obtalned a front yard setback vanance (V12-78- e

: As prevlously stated a near ldentrcal varrance was approved by the Washoe County Board of

e 97/attached) utrl:zrng srmuiar fmdlngs as the proposed

Past Varaance Apnroval lV3 13 93) -'

__.L_s'AdJustment (BOA) for the Subject ?arcel m 1993 Durmg that 1993 approval the BOA Board concluded

Gl _?That the current drlveway entrance to the garage is extremely steep and hazardous in wrnter, v

j-:That due to the steepness ofthe parcel TRPA Coverage constramts and the Iocat;on and sl
_ ::i:conflguratron of the' emstlng house, the property has a number of development constramts .Z S
-_.denerally not found on E-1° parcels ' e : B R

""That the request does not adversely affect the adjacent propert:es

.-='3.A5 a resutt of the Applrcants brlngmg forth a near |dent|cal proposai (setback devaatlon exactly the same)

- as was approved by the Washoe County BOA |n 1993 we would request that Washoe County staff e
recommend approval of the proposed varlance As prev:ously stated that the current proposal provndes s o G
S greater safety benefrts than the 1993 approval because |t provrdes mternal mgress/egress to the RIS

BT -"'Nearly aII resrdences along Farrvrew Blvd mamtam a very srm;tar desrgn to what the Apphcants are..

: 3 resrdence from the proposed garage :

' Communltv Character

[ proposing.- The common desrgn mcludes a bndge from Farrvrew accessing garage at street level wrth:{f:.'? S

[ as ut:llzed by nearly aII resrdences along Farrvrew

. ':'ﬁacross the street from the Subject Parcel are. owned by the U.s. Forest Servrce and will not be

X the U S Forest Serwce parcels {photos 13 17)

G :,'i:":"_The abuttrng parcels to the east and west are srngle famlly dwellmgs As the attached photo packet

R lnternal access to the re5|dence The Appllcants proposal mlmlcs the desrgn and parkmg conﬁguration_"_' 5 Sl

i .-_-No negatrve |mpacts are antnmpated s a resuit of the proposed vanance The parcels Iocated drrectly SR e

--_ _developed The proposed varrance wrli not block vrews reduce pnvacy or negatlvely rmpact safety for_,.':_:..f..--‘ F

| :'.:';-represents the proposed variance will not empact currentlv enjoyed views by the neighbars. The view - - s

- corridors: for the: abuttmg resrdence are focused awav from the proposed garage and: toward the Iake In i s

< safety

-i}-?_'addrtaon the proposed var:ance wafl have no |mpact on the nelghbors pnvacv or. have anv |mpact on.‘ eEe
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Jennrngs Vanance G
APN13122102 R

: _The photo packet aiso demonstrates that exrstrng vegetatlon screens the proposed locatron of the o
garage when travelmg east on Fa;rvsew (photos 9 10) As a result ofgrade changes rt :s not ant;crpated
3 that a scemc |mpact wril take place when traveimg west on Falnnew i ;

Abuttmg 469 Falr\new Varlance lV12 78 97)

e _3'] In 1997 the Washoe County BOA granted avariance for the abuttlng parcel to the west (469 Farrvrew o e
: _'__;':Bivd) The approved Vanance reduced the front yard setback to 4 feet to. allow for the constructlon of a SN N
BT 3garage in : ery s:mllar to desngn to what the Appl;cants are proposmg (photos 11 12) 5 ' :

o As a component ofthat approyal the BOA found

That the request wrll allow the constructlon of a smgle famtiy ressdence W|thout creatmg a LAy
__'-detnrnent to the scemc or enwronmental character ofthe surroundmg area : :
'."That no apphcable polrcnes exlst to make the fmdmg consrstency or non- consrstency wrth'the R
: poIrcnes act:on programs standards and maps of the Comprehensrve plan and’ he Tahoe Area ' -
»Plan : - : . i o S : R

-.:Tnat grantmg of the request W||l not constrtute a grant of specnaE prrvrleges |ncon5|stent W|th the e
.'\__Ilmftatrons upon othe 'pr 'ertres sn the vrcrnlty and the IVIDS Iand use desrgnat;on g

o "_The past 1993 var ance on the Subject Parcel and the vanance on the abuttmg parcel document the
B , _i'ihardshrp and need for the varlance |n whlch the Appllcants are now seekmg RO e : ;

2 Conclusron N

B As dlscussed throughout thrs document the Subject Parcel marntalns a hardshlp as a result of the steep

| 0 ,;siope ofthe parcel and very steep sIope ofthe exrstmg dreveway that exceeds Washoe County slope o
:'_:requrrements for resndentral dnveways The ex:stmg parklng pad does not provrde dlrect access to the :‘_f' - o ' i
resrdence and forces the Applicants to erther utmze the steep drlveway or steps to access the resrdence RIS RN

[ "Durrng the wmter months access from the parkmg pad er: drlveway is very dlfflcult and - : Lo

_..dangerous/hazardous asa result ofthe volumes of snow and |ce that accumulate at the elevatron |n --f G e
: ::'whlch the Subject Parcel is located As a result of the Appllcants age and the age oftherr parents (who PR

outlnely use the resrdence) the resrdence in its current conﬂgurataon w:ll not be usable dunng the

bt f-:_fwmter months as a result of the human health and safety concerns posed by the hardshlp of the Iand

:_;_Thls is the Applicants prrmary re5|dence so Ioosmg access to the re5|dence m the wmter rs not a wable

"'_";-'_'.The proposed desrgn of the garage |s consrstent wrth neariy aII re5|dence along Falrvrew Blvd and wrll -
8 :.'-'.bnng the ex;stmg resadence more into coraformance wrth the character of the: area. The Subject Parcel
: receaved anear. |dentrcal varlance (ldentscal setback devratfon) approval in 1993 and the abuttlng pa rcel
U tot the west in 1997: The rational utilized by the BOA in 1993 and 1997 to approve the Pprevious vanance _
o s rdentical to what IS belng sought today The proposed garage wrll not block_scenlc vrews or |mpact o

. -prlvacy e S B e .
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Jennings Variance
APN 131-221-02
5

The granting of the proposed variance will allow year round access to the residence, remove the existing
human health and safety concerns and will fit the character of the community. Utilizing this rationale we
would request that Washoe County staff recommend approval of the proposed variance.

| trust the above (and attached) is acceptable. If you require any additional information, or have any
further questions/comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Nicholas D. Exline
Senior Planner, AICP

Enc.

Document
Original Owner Affidavit
Copies Owner Affidavit

Original Application

Application Copies
Submittal Fee (51,546)
Title Report

Proof of Tax Payment
Plan Set

V3-13-93 File
V12-78-97 File

Photo Packet

wlw ww|w|w|~ ok~ -
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Washoe County Treasurer
Tammi Davis

Bill Detail

Back to Account Detail

Washoe County Parcel Information
Parcel ID
13122102

Current Owner:

JENNINGS, MICHAEL & CORINNE
930 TAHOE BLVD STE 802 401
INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89451

Taxing District

Change of Address

Status
Active

Print this Page

10/10/2017 2:10:48

SITUS:
423 FAIRVIEW BLVD
INCLINE VILLAGE NV

Geo CD:

Legal Description

Township 16 Section Lot 2 SubdivisionName COUNTRY CLUB OF INCLINE Range 18 Block E

Installments

Penalty/Fee Interest

Period Due Date Tax Year Tax

INST1 |8/21/2017 2017 $0.00 $0.00
INST 2 |10/2/2017 2017 $0.00 $0.00
INST3 |1/1/2018 2017 $3,029.90 $0.00
INST 4 |3/5/2018 2017 $3,029.90 $0.00

Total Due: $6,059.80 $0.00

Tax Detail
Gross Tax
Incline Recreati $830.00
Incline Village $413.13
North Lake Tahoe 2 $2,198.81
State of Nevada $594.18
Washoe County $4,864.24
Washoe County Sc $3,979.25
LAKE TAHOE WATER BASIN $0.20
Total Tax $12,879.81

Payment History

Tax Year Bill Number Receipt Number

2017 2017103690 B17.111472

2017 2017103690 B17.59457

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Credit
$0.00
($26.06)
($138.69)
($37.48)
($306.79)
($250.99)
$0.00
($760.01)

Amount Paid
$3,029.90
$3,030.10

Last Update

AM

Total Due
$0.00
$0.00
$3,029.90
$3,029.90
$6,059.80

Net Tax
$830.00
$387.07
$2,060.12
$556.70
$4,557.45
$3,728.26
$0.20
$12,119.80

Last Paid
9/29/2017
8/21/2017

Pay By Check

Please make checks
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039

Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140

Reno, NV 89512-2845

Change of Address

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
(unless using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online click here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to:
(775) 328-2500

Address change requests
may also be mailed to:
Washoe County Treasurer
P O Box 30039

Reno, NV 89520-3039

The Washoe County Treasurer’s Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

WPVAR17-0008
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THOMAS J/MENNING, JR.
CASE NO. V3-13-93 ’CROSS REFERENCE

APPLICANT: PROPERTY OWNER
Thomas J. Menning, Jr.

3 Impetial Promenade

Santa Ana, CA 82707

(714) 957-7339

XC: Synergos, Ing,, Attn; Dale Munsterman, P. O. Box 266, Crystal Bay, NV 83402, (702) 831-1440

REQUEST: To raduce the front vard setback fraom 15 feet to 2 feet to facilitate a remodel conslisting of a hew garage
and entry. The addition will be constructed as a second story over an existing garage and parking deck with a current
front setbacks of 4 1/2 feet. A enclosed stairnway/bridge will connect the additlon to the main dwelling. The home is
located at 423 Falrvlew Boulevard, in Lot 2, Block E, Country Club of Incline Subdivision, The +.524 acre parcel is
zoned E-1 (First Estates) and designated Medium Density Suburban (MDS) in the Tahoe Area Plan and is situated in a
portion of Section 14, T16N, R18E, MDM, Washoe County, Nevada. (APN: 131.221-02)

RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:

STAFF _ROMANY WOQDBECK

Pc (PR~ ' DATE S-6-7 3
BCC &;\M’/ DATE <. S 93

WPVAR17-0008
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WASHOE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION '

ACTION REQUESTED: . SHADED AREA FOH DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
) CASE NUMBER(S) FEE

ABANDONMENT

ADMINIS‘I;RATIVE WAIVER

CHANGE OF LAND USE DISTRICT

DIVISION INTO LARGE PARCELS

MAJOR PROJECT REVIEW

PARCEL MAP

SPECIAL USE PERMIT {BOA)

SPECIAL USE PERRIT (M-I} WCPC)

TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP
(O vanance

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT ADDRESS:_42:

PROPERTY SIZE: jjgéﬁs SR.ETL Assésson's PARCEL NO(S)_L’)J.:_@H ol =7

{PLEASE ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION)
PROPERTY OWNER: PERSON/FIRM PREPARING PLANS:
NAME: THOMAS O, MENNING . IR . _ NAME._S62 "o [ vafam"
ADDRESS; % IMPERIA.. PROMERADE" ™ ™ ApDRESS: )
SR AA A 2P 92707 / ZIF
PHONE:_ToMe [7/4) 957-7339 PHONE: {
CONTACT PERSON: TD# CONTACT PERSON:;
APPLICANT/DEVELOPER: OTHER PERSON TO BE CONTACTED:;
NAME: ERG S . NAME:;
ADDRESS: fi0, Boy 2¢a ADDRESS: /
CRUSTIL. Y, AU, 2pr_ATdez. / 2P
PHONE: (702 B3~ &% /440 - PHONE; .
CONTACT PERSON: DALE MUUSTERIMAN
(OVER)

(10/%0)

WPVAR17-0008

EXHIBIT G



O | . 0O

WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
VARIANCE APPLICATION
* SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

General Location:_ 422 FARMEW 2LyD. ; INCLINE VIUAGE :IN‘

Section(s) of ordinance to be varied:

Propased vartance: REDUE |5 ' FRONT-yARD SETAck. (w/ Mﬂ’é W‘r
4.5'From Froreer LIEYTR |- AlD REvves B SIDE-4AD SETBAcK.

LLEK@IA&.M B Pﬁofbmuw)wz-‘f-"ﬂﬁé

Mﬁmw

!dentrfy the impacts ar effects of the proposed varlance on adjacent properties: M

_gme' W%W%WM!WM

THAR THE™ EXISTING PAREMG Drzee- JoAMAee’, (17 IS OoNElSEAT (il

ALesT A AJEM"HWS QQ_EHJ&IIEW

Identify those special condiﬁons/clrcumstances Whtch wou]d render it a hardship for you to
comply with the zoning requirements: BJLD g U0 ) e

Le0ES fROHBIT Wiy THE Aﬂ-{gm rrs PRSI W(fﬁ,
FAATHI Prow THE PPOFEPTY LIt ).

Do these candmons/ctrcumstances apply generally to other properties in your neighbarhood? ____
YES ~28R0 SETCMAS Mo colldion o) FARIED peiD.

Are thera any deed restrictions that condition or prevent the use of this properly as requested?
Yes No if yes, attach a copy of the partinent sections of the deed restrictions.

Nearest community services: )
" Fire_l) TE-P D, —UT: RosE S8 STATION
Polic PASHes co- SHOPIFE: ~UT: Poe? @B STATIES
Type of water service or provider:__[(/ &.4D .
Type of séwer service or provider:_{ W/ . /. D.

(10/80) WPVAR17-0008
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@ | ®
OWNER AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEVADA )
} ss:
COUNTY OF WASHOE }

I, Finsps T . PFEhvaprsrlo— Fom

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am an owner of property involved in this petition and that the foregoing
statements and answers hergin contained and the information herewith subrmitted are in all respects complete, true
and correct to the best of my knowiedge and belief. Applicants are hereby advised that no assurance or guarantee

can be given by members of the Department of Development Review staff.é)
Lt ——

Signed
. Z Cd >
Subscribed and sworn 10 beiore me tiis ﬁ day of t{_ %’ LLCED Yo, .19 ﬁg
.r'/ -‘}
il

[ 2 emm.  OFFICIAL SEAL" ¢

Public in and for said county and state ¥ CAROL BRANCH ¢

2 4 J NOTARY PUBLIC - CAUF

? N / PRINGIPAL GFFICE IN §

M L . g S LOS ANGELES COUNTY
¥y cCommission expires: 3 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES iEﬁT, 5 1985 5

g Py Pt P AR B e

WASHOE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

1001 E. NINTH STREET
P.O. BOX 11130
REND, NEVADA 83520
PHONE: (702} 328-3600
FAX: (F02) 328-3648

{10/90}
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OFFICE OQTHE WASHOE Y-GLERK

COUNTY COURTHQUSE. ViRGINIA AND COURT STS,

P.O. BOX 11120, RENO. NEVADA 85520
PHONE {702) 328-32560

JUDI BAILEY
County Clerk JUN 1 7 1992

June 16, 1943

Thomas J. Menning, Jr.
3 Imperial Promenade
Santa Ana, CA 92707

Dear Mr. Menning:

I, Judi Bailey, County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of County
Commissioners, Washoe County, Nevada, do hereby certify that at a regular
meeting of the Board of County Comissioners, held on May 25, 1993,
Chairman Beck issued the following order:

93~501 VARTANCE CASHE NO, V3-13-93 - THOMAS J. MENNING, JR,./SYNERGOS,
INC. (APN: 131-221-02)

There being no appeals filed, upon recommendation of the Board
of Adjustment, on motion by Commissioner Cornwall, seconded by Commission-
er Bradhurst, which motion duly carried, Chairman Beck ordered that Vari-
ance Case No. V3-13-93 for Thomas J. Menning, Jr.,/Synergos, Inc., to
reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet to 2 feet, and the north side
setback from 8 feet to 3 feet, to facilitate a remodel consisting of a new
garage and entry to be constructed as a second story over an existing
garage and parking deck with a current front setback of 4 1/2 feet, utiliz-
ing an enclosed stairway/bridge to comnnect the addition to the main
dwelling, on a t.524-acre parcel located at 423 Fairview Boulevard, in Lot
2, Block E, Country Club of Incline Sukdivision, =zoned E-1 (First
Estates), designated Medium Density Suburban (MDS) in the Tahoe Area Plan
and situated in a portion of Section 14, T16N, R18E, MCM, Washoe County,
Nevada, be granted subject to the following conditions:

ALL, CONDITIONS MUST BE MET OR FINANCIAI ASSURANCES MUST BE PRCOVIDED TO
SATISFY THE CONDITICNS PRIOR TO ISSURNCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THIS VARIANCE IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE APPLICANT, HIS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST, AND ALL OWNERS, ASSIGNEES, AND
OCCUPANTS OF THE PROPERTY AND THEIR SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST. FAILURE TO
CMPLY WITH ANY CONDITIONS IMPOSED 1IN THE ISSUBNCE OF THE VARIANCE MAY
RESULT IN THE INSTITUTION OF REVOCATION PROCEDURES.

ALL AGREEMENTS, FEASEMENTS OR CTHER DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED BY THESE CONDI-
TIONS SHALL HAVE A QOPY FILED WITH THE DEFARTMENT OF DEVELOFPMENT REVIEW.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSICNERS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVIEW AND REVISE
THE CONDITICNS OF THIS APPROVAL SHOULD THEY DETERMINE THAT A SUBSEQUENT
LICENSE OR PERMIT ISSUED BY WASHOE COUNTY VIOLATES THE INTENT OF THIS
APPROVAL.

WPVAR17-0008
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The applicant shall obtain a valid Washoe County bullding permit or
other administrative permit in the time period set forth as follows:

a.

For projects which require a Tahoe Regiopal Planning Agency
(TRPA) penmit, within one year from the date of approval by
TRPA; or

For projects which require a TRPA permit and which have TRPA
approval (or conditional approval), within one year from the
date of approval by the Washoe County Board of County Commission-
ers (BCC) or;

For projects which do not require a TRPA permit, within one year
from the date of approval by the Washoe County Board of County
Comissioners.

The applicant shall commence and complete construction in accordance

with the time periods required by said permit(s).

The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance with the

plans approved as part of this variance. Modification to the site
plan may require amendment to and reprocessing of the variance.

Conformance shall be determined by the Department of Development
Review.

A copy of the variance's Clerk’s order and approved site plan shall
be attached to all building permit applications issued by Washoe
County. Building plans will not be reviewed unless the Clerk’s order
and site plan are attached.

The applicant shall execute a hold harmless agreement with the Dis-
trict Attorney’s office for snow removal purposes. A copy of the
agreement shall be submitted to the Department of Development Review.

Applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior to a

Washoe County Building and Safety Division #260, Grading and Final
Inspection sign-off.

A revocable encroachment permit shall be required by the Engineering
Division of Washoe County Department of Public Works for the concrete
parking deck within the County right-of-way.

Very.fruly yours,

f::) v
) é ‘,' (_‘_:’?“"-._:? e et

P& BAILEY, County Clen({
and Clerk of the Board of
County Commissioners

Building, Engineer, Health,{Development Review; Public Works,
Utility Division; Incline Village/Crystal Bay Advisory Board,

PO Drawer 7896, Incline Village, NV 89450
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EXHIBIT G



Agenda Item No: 9
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL WITH

CONDITIONS
WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORY
TO: Members of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
RE: Variance Case No. 3-13-93
DATE: April 23, 1993 Prepared By: SK

GENERAL INFORMATION SUMMARY

APPLICANT: Thomas J. Menning, Jr./ Synergos, Inc.

REQUESTED AGTION: To reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet to 2 feet, and the north side
setback from 8 feet to 3 feet, to facilitate a remodel consisting of a new garage and entry. The
addition will be constructed as a second story over an existing garage and parking deck with a
current front setbacks of 4 1/2 feet. A enclosed stairway/bridge will connect the addition to the
main dwelling. The home is focated at 423 Fairview Boulevard, In Lot 2, Block E, Country Club of
Incline Subdivistan. The +.524 acre parcel is zoned E-1 {First Estates) and designhated Medium
Density Suburban {(MDS) in the Tahoe Area Plan and is situated in a portion of Section 14, T16N,
R18E, MDM, Washoe County, Nevada. (APN: 131-221-02)

RECOMMENDATION /FINDINGS

Based upon the staff analysis, comments received, and the site inspection, staff recommends
approval of the request with conditions and offers the following motion for your consideration:

The Washoa County Board of Adjustment recommends approval of Variance Case
No. V3-13-93 with the attached conditions, having made the findings:

1. That the current driveway entrance to the garage is extremely sleep
and hazardous in winter;

2. that due to the steepress of the parce!, TRPA coverage constraints
and the location and configuration of the existing house, the property
has a number of development constraints generally not found on E-1

parcels;

3. that the request does not adversely affect adjacent propenties; and

4. that the Board gave reasoned consideration to the information
contained within the staif report and information received during the
meeting.

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment
re: Variance Case No. V3-13-93 (Thomas J. Menning, Jr./Synergos, in¢.)
April 23, 1993 —page 2

ANALYSIS

Background: The existing home is located on a heavily sloped property. A parking pad at street
level Is situated atop a two car garage. Currently there is an extremely sloped driveway to access
the garage. In the winter, especially when any moisture ot ice is on the driveway, access to the
garage would be extremely hazardous. The applicant proposes to construct a new garage on the
parking deck and convert the existing garage to habitable space with a enclased stairway/bridge
to the existing home,

Hardship: The cwrent sloped driveway ls hazardous. The current garage may become
inaccessible during winter ice and snow conditions.

Impacts: The new garage would project 2 1,2 feet closer to the street then the present parking
deck, The height of the garage will impact the views of motorists on Fairview Boulevard who can
currently look across the parking pad to Lake Tahoe. However, there are no homes upslape of the
property whose views would be impacted. The new design and remodel updates the current
residence and as such, secondarily, is a positive impact to the vicinity.

Because the garage is located In close proximity to the edge of pavement, +16 feet, staff is
requesting the Installation of an automatic garage door opener to alleviate any potential of creating
hazards to vehicular traffic with garage access.

Agency Comments: The plans were submitted to involved agencies and no adverse comments
were received. A standard condition tequired by the Roads Division requires the execution of a
hold-harmless agreement involving county snow maintenance activities. The Engineering Division
does require a revocable encroachment permit for the concrete parking deck as noted in
Condition Na. 6,

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 278; Washoe County Code Chapter 110

SK (V13938)

Attachments: Conditions, Maps.

XC: Themas J. Menning, Jr.,, 3 Imperial Promenade, Santa Ana, CA 92707; Synergos,
Inc., Attn: Dale Munsterman, P. O. Box 266, Crystal Bay, NV 89402

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of unty Commissioners
Re: Variance Case No. V3-13-93 (Thomas J. Menning, Jr./Synergos, In¢.}
May 11, 1993--Page 4

CONDITIONS
for
VARIANCE CASE NQO. V3-13-93

ALL CONDITIONS MUST BE MET OR FINANCIAL ASSURANCES MUST BE PROVIDED TO
SATISFY THE CONDITIONS PRIQOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THIS VARIANCE 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE APPLICANT, HIS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST, AND ALL OWNERS, ASSIGNEES, AND
CCCUPANTS OF THE PROPERTY AND THEIR SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST, FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH ANY CONDITIONS IMPOSED IN THE ISSUANCE OF THE VARIANCE MAY
RESULT IN THE INSTITUTION OF REVOCATION PROCEDURES.

ALL AGREEMENTS, EASEMENTS OR OTHER DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED BY THESE
CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE A COPY FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
REVIEW.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVIEW AND
REVISE THE CONDITIONS OF THIS APPROVAL SHOULD THEY DETERMINE THAT A
SUBSEQUENT LICENSE OR PERMIT ISSUED BY WASHOE COUNTY VIOLATES THE INTENT
OF THIS APPROVAL.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1, The applicant shall obtain a valid Washoe County building permit or other administrative
permit in the time perlod set forth as follows:

a. For projects which require a Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) permit,
within one year from the date of approval by TRPA; or

b. For projects which require a TRPA permit and which have TRPA approval {or
conditional approval), within one year from the date of approval by the Washce
County Board of County Commissioners (BCC); or

c. For projects which do not require a TRPA permit, within one year from the date of
approval by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.

The applicant shall commence and complete construction in accordance with the time
periods required by said permit(s}.

2, The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance with the plans approved as part
of this variance. Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and reprocessing
of the variance. Conformance shalt be determined by the Department of Development
Review,

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of County Commissioners
Re: Variance Case No. V3-13-93 (Thomas J. Menning, Jr./Synergos, Inc.)
May 11, 1993—Page 5

3. A copy of the variance's clerk’s order and approved site plan shalt be attached to all
building permit applications issued by Washoe County. Building plans will not be reviewed
untess the clerk’s arder and site plan are attached.

4. The applicant shall executa a hold-harmless agreement with the District Attorney's office
for snow removal purposes. A copy of the agreement shall be submitted to the
Department cf Development Review.

5. Applicant shall install a automatic garage door opener prior to a Washoe County Building
and Safety Division #260, Grading and Final Inspection sign-off.
8. A revocable encroachment permit shall be required by the Engineering Division of Washoe
County Department of Public Works for the concrete parking deck within the County right-
of-way.
WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of County Commissioners
Re: Variance Case No. V3-13-93 (Thomas J. Mennina, Jr./Synergos, inc.)
May 11, 1993--Page 5

3. A copy of the variance's clerk’s order and approved site plan shall be attached to all
building permit applications issued by Washoe County. Building plans will not be reviewed
unless the clerk’s arder and site plan are attached.

4. The applicant shall execute a hold-harmless agreement with the District Attorney's office
for snow removal purposes, A copy of the agreement shall be submitted to the
Depariment of Development Review.

5. Applicant shall install a automatic garage door opener prior to a Washoe County Building
and Safety Division #260, Grading and Final Inspection sign-off.

6. A revocable encroachment permit shall be required by the Engineering Division of Washoe
County Department of Public Works for the concrete parking deck within the County right-
of-way,

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Development Application

Application Type

Abandonment

0 Reversion to Acreage

Administrative Permit

Boundary Line Adjustment

Comprehensive Plan Amendment

Q Site Plan Review
O Single-Family Residential
Q Multiple-Family Res., Comm. & Ind.

o000

Development Agreement
Q Preliminary
Q Final

Q Special Use Permit

QO Tentative Map of Division into Large Parcels

{0 Tentative Parcel Map

Q Design Review

O Tentative Subdivision Map

O Major Map Amendment

M Variance

Project Name:

Mr. and Mrs. Theodore J. Fuller Residence

Project Address: 469 Fajrview Blvd.
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): Parcel Acreage: Land Use Designation:
131-221-07 . 4858 MDS
Project Size: Section: Township: Range:
CAB(s): Planning Area:
Incline Village

Property Owner:

. Person/Firm Preparing Plans:

PLEASE CHECK IF APPLICABLE
O Application for Comprehensive Plan Amendment has been made.
QO Comprehensive Plan Amendment previously approved. (Case No.

Applicant Information

Address: P.0. Box 4564

Name: pDoug G, Eddv Architect, A.T.A
Address: p. 0. Box 4126 .

Date Received: Initial: S\

Deemed Complete: Initial:

Sunriver OR Zip: 97797 Incline Village, Nv__Zip: ge4sn
Phone: 541-593-6831  Fax: Phone:705_g833-3737 Fax:g33_ 2777
Contact Person: Dogald Keown Contact Person: Doug_Eddy
Applicant/Developer: ‘ Other Fersons to be Contacted:
Name:Theodore J. Fuller Name:

Address: P.O. Box 9223 Address:

Incline Village, NV Zip: 89452 Zip:
Phone:702-831-3479 Fax: 831-3401 Phone: Fax:

Contact Person: Theodore J. Fuller Contact Person:

For Office Use QOnly

s az
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_ WASHOE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEVELOPMENT REVIEW
VARIANCE APPLICATION
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

{ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION MAY BE SEPARATELY ATTACHED)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commoniy known as the Development Code. Specific
reference to Variances may be found in Sections 110.804.00 through 110.804.65.

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g., front yard setback, height, etc.) must be
waived or varied to permit your request?

Front vard set back reduced fram 15 ft. to 4 ft.

You must answer the following questions in detail. Failure to provide complete and
accurate information will result in denial of the application.

2. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negativé impacts ( e.g., biocking views,
reducing privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in
the area?

The proposed residence will be sited with a 38 ft. set back from
the residence to the north, and 12 ft. from a Forest Service lot

to the south. The building is on a down slope lot, and will
project only 15' - 7" above street at highest point .

a. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character {eliminate
encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, etc.) of the neighborhcod?

It will allow a residence to be built which is very compatible with

the neighborhood with similar variances, preventing the construction

of a long (35'-0") elevated driveway.

WPVAR17-0008
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What are the conditions or circumstances that are unique to your property that prevent you
from complying with the Develapment Code requirements?

This site ia a down hill sloping lot with a 40% grade. The house

would exceed the allowable TRPA height and coverage restrictions
if the 15'-0" front vard setback is maintained.

5. What enjoyment or use of your property would you be denied that is comman to other
properties in your neighborhood?

A residence could not be constructed compavable in size and ascetic
architectural appeal to other residences in this neighborhood

maintaining a 15'-0" front yard set back

6. Are there any deed restrictlons, restrictive covenants, or recorded conditions that apply to
the area subject to the variance request? YES NO x  lf so, please attach a

copy.
Type of water service or provider;__Public IVGID
Public IVGID

Type of sewer service or provider:

Community Services: (Provider and nearest facilities)

a Fire Station__ Incline Fire Station Mt. Rose Hwy.
b. Health care facility__Tahce Forest Incline Village
c.  Elementary School__Incline Village
d. Middie School Incline Village
e High School Incline Village
f Parks Incline Beach, Ski, and Bumnt. Cedar,
g. Library Wahoe Co. Incline Village
h. Cltifare bus stop Tart Country Club Dr.
(November 22, 1996) VAR-AP1.D0C (Revisqq i724%91 7-0008
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT
(An Affidavit must be provided by all owners with 20 percent or greater interest.)

Mr. and Mrs. Theodore J. Fuller Residence
Application Type

Project Name:

O Abandonment O Reversion to Acreage
O Administrative Permit Q0 Site Plan Review
(d Boundary Line Adjustment O Single-Family Residential
Q Comprehensive Plan Amendment Q Mutltiple-Family Res., Comm., & Ind.
U Developmeunt Agreement O Special Use Permit
d Preliminary 0 Tentative Map of Division iuto Large Parcels
O Final O Tentative Parcel Map
Q) Design Review O Tentative Subdivision Map
U Major Map Amendment @ Variance
STATE OF NEVADA )
)
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
L Doug G. Eddy .

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am an owner* of property involved in this petition and that the
foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all
respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. [ understand that no
assurance or guarantee can be given by members of the Department of Community Development staff.

*Owner refers to the following. (Please mark appropriate box.)

Q Owner/Joint Owner

O Corporate Officer/Partner

Q Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attomey.)
%t Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authorjtX to agent.)
O Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

\

Signed

Address. P.O. Boc 4126

Incline Village, NV 89450

Subs ;med and swom to before me this
5 day of  DEEMBER. 1977

(Notary stamp)

L.E. PECKENHAM

£\ Notary Public - State of Nevada
] Appointment Recorded in Washoe Coxnty
No:97-2325-2- Expires March 17, 2001

otary ic in and for said county and state

My commission expires: 3/’ ’r/ af
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11-24-1997 B6!47PM FRCIM_ TO ) 915415936831 P.B2
Monday, November 24, 1997

To: Washoe County &
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

From: Donald B.Xeown & Judith K, Keown

Re: 469 Fairview Bivd, (APN: 131-221-07), Incline Viliage, Nevada 89451

As the owness of tecord of the above referenced parcel, WE suthorize Doug G. Eddy, A.LA. and/or
Stephen M, Spencer to act as our representative in connection with any and all applications to TRPA and
or Washoe County agencics with respest to the above referenced subject property and agree 10 be bound by
sid representatives. Said individuals ave farther authorized to access the subjoct property for the purpose
of conducting soli and/or water level testing.

Any canceliation of this authorizarion shall not be effective until receipt of wrilten notification of same by
TRPA or involved county agenics.

L e DO fAsn

Donald B, Keown

Subscribed and swomn ta befors me this : | e

O\ _dayof __Recepar 19470,

Ot B

Notary Public in and for sald county and stete

(Notary stamp)

OFFICIAL SEAL
& GABE BRISTOW
XY NOTARY PUBLIG-OREGON

iy
v,

- f’ﬁ COMMISSION NO. 059419
T SOMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 14, 2000

My commission expires: 20v. 1, Ae0e
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Washoe County

Department of

| Community
Development

‘ 1001 E. Ninth St, Bldg A
Post Office Box 11130

Reno, NV 895200027

Tel: 702-328-3600

Fax: 702-328-3648

John B. Hester, AICP
Director

W. Dean Diodkrich, AICP
Planning Manager

Jess 8. Traver, P.E.
County Building
Official

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
AR

FINAL ORDER

February 17, 1998

Theodore J. Fuller
P. O. Box 9223
Incline Village. NV 89452

Dear Mr. Fuller:

At its regular meeting of February 5, 1998, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
conditionally approved (5 conditions) the following:

Variance Case No. V12-78-97: To vary the required front yard setback within
Section 110.406.05.1 from 15 feet to no less than 4 feet in order to construct a
single family residence. The property is located at 469 Fairview Boulevard, Lot 7,
Block E, Country Ciub of Incline Village Subdivision, The +.485 acre parcel is
designated MDS (Medium Density Suburban) in the Tahoe Area Plan and situated
in a portion of Section 3, T16N, R18E, MDB&M, Washoe County, Nevada.
(APN: 131-221-07)

The conditional approval for the variance was based on the following findings:

1.

That due to Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) coverage constraints,
height requirements, and slopes in excess of 40% the applicant has no options
other than to encroach into the setback;

That the request will allow the construction of a single family residence without
creating a detriment to the scenic or environmental character of the surrounding
area;

That no applicable policies exist to make the finding of consistency or non-
consistency with the policies, action programs, standards and maps of the
Comprehensive Plan and the Tahoe Area Plan;

That granting of the request will not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
Medium Density Suburban (MDS) land use designation; and

That the Board gave reasoned consideration to the information contained within
the staff report and information recetved during the meeting.

WPVAR17-0008
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Theodore Fuller
Re: V12-78-9'Q .
February 17, 1998 - Page 2

As no appeals have been filed in the time period stipulated in the Washoe County
Development Code, the decision by the Board of Adjustment is final.

Yours truly,

B Tt

John B. Hester, AICP
Community Development Director and
Secretary to the Board of Adjustment

JBH/SD/ma (V7897F0)
Attachments: Conditions

XC: Rusty Nash, DA’s Office; Judy Ramos, Assessor's Office; John Faulkner,
Assessor’s Office; Donald and Judith Keown, P.O. Box 4564, Sunriver, OR
97797, Doug Eddy, AIA, P.O. Box 4126, Incline Village, NV 89450; Incline
Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board; Incline Village General Improvement
District;. -

WPVAR17-0008
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. Theodore Fulle

Re: VI12-78-9 .

February 17, 1998 - Page 3

CONDITIONS
o FOR
'VARIANCE CASE NO. V12-78-97

(As approved by the Washoe County Board of Adjustment on February 5, 1998)

L. The applicant shall obtain a valid Washoe County building permit or other
administrative permit in the time period set forth as follows:

a. For projects which require a Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA)
permit, within one year from the date of approval by TRPA; or

b. For projects which require 8 TRPA permit and which have TRPA
approval (or conditional approval), within one year from the date of
approval by Washoe County; or

c. For projects which do not require a TRPA permit, within one year from
the date of approval by Washoe County.

The applicant shall commence and complete construction in accordance with the
time periods required by said permit(s).

2. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance with the plans approved
as part of this variance. Modification to the site plan may require amendment to
and reprocessing of the variance. Conformance shall be determined by the
Department of Community Development.

3. A copy of the Final Order and approved site plan for the variance shall be attached
to all building permit applications issued by Washoe County. Building plans will
not be reviewed unless the Final Order and site plan are attached.

4, The applicant shall execute a hold-harmless agreement with the District Attorney's
office for snow removal purposes. A copy of the agreement shall be submitted to
the Department of Community Development.

5. The applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior to the issuance
of the Certificate of Occupancy from Washoe County Building and Safety
Division.

WPVAR17-0008
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Agenda Item No: 9
Staff Recommendation: CONDITIONAL
APPROVAL

To: Members of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
Re: Variance Case No. V12-78-97
Date January 22, 1998 Prepared By: Sandra Dutton, Assistant Planner

Applicant: Theodore J. Fuller

Requested Action: To vary the required front yard sctback within Section 110.406.05.1 from 15
feet to no less than 4 feet in order to construct a single family residence. The property is located at
469 Fairview Boulevard, Lot 7, Block E, Country Club of Inchine Village Subdivision. The +.485
acre parcel is designated MDS (Medium Density Suburban) in the Tahoe Area Plan and situated in
a portion of Section 3, T16N, R18E, MDB&M, Washoe County, Nevada. (APN: 131-221-07)

Based upon the staff analysis, comments received, and the site inspection, staff recommends
conditional approval of the request and offers the following motion for your consideration;

The Washoe County Board of Adjustment conditionally approves Variance Case
No. V12-78-97, having made the findings:

1. that the request will allow the construction of a single family
residence without creating a detriment to the scenic or environmental
character of the surrounding area,

2. that no applicable policies exist to make the finding of consistency or
non-consistency with the policies, action programs, standards and
maps of the Comprehensive Plan and the Tahoe Area Plan;

3. that granting of the request will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other propertics in
the vicimty and the Medium Density Suburban (MDS) land use
designation; and

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board ofgjustment .
re: Variance Case No. V12-78-97
January 22, 1998 - Page 2

4, that the Board gave reasoned consideration to the information
contained within the staff report and information received during the
mecting.

Background:

The subject property is located at 469 Fairview Boulevard within the Tahoe Planning Area. This
application seeks to vary the front yard setback from 15 feet to not less than 4 feet in order to
facilitate the construction of a 2,858 square foot, three (3) story, single family residence on a half
(1/2) acre parcel.

Special Circumstances/Hardship:

Due to coverage constraints and slopes greater than 40% the applicant is unable to maintam the
required front yard setback of 15 fect without exceeding Tahoe Regional Planning Agency’s
(TRPA) height requirements. By allowing the proposed front yard sctback of 4 feet, the applicant
will be able to maintain height requirements set forth by TRPA.

Agency Comments:

The plans were submitted to involved agencics. Any comments received have been tncorporated
into the standard conditions of the staff report.

Citizen Advisory Board Comments:

Plans were submitted to the Incline Village / Crystal Bay Citizens Advisory Board for review.
Staff has received no comments at this time.

WPVAR17-0008
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment
re: Variance Case No. V12-78-97
January 22, 1998 - Page 3

Land Use Designation: Medium Density Suburban
Development Suitability Constraints: ~ Yes, slopes greater than 15%.,

Article 302 Allowed use Type: Section 110.304.15 - Residential Use Types

The adjacent land use designations for the parcels surrounding the subject property, and their
compatibility with the proposed land use designation of Medium Density Suburban, are listed in
Figure 1. The "High” land use compatibility rating with the surrounding land uses generally
indicates that minimal conflicts could occur with adjacent land uses, and little or no screening or
buffering measures are necessary. The “Medium” land use compatibility rating generally indicates
that limited screening and buffering is necessary. The “Low” land use compatibility indicates
significant screening and buffering is necessary.

Figure 1
ADJACENT PARCELS COMPATIBILITY WITH MEDIUM DENSITY SUBURBAN
Direction Land Use Designation Land Use Compatibility
North Medium Density Suburban High
South Medium Density Suburban High
East Medium Density Suburban High
West Medium Density Suburban High

Source: Table 3, Land Use Compatibility Matrix of the adopted Washoe County Comprehensive Plan Land Use
and Transportation Element.

Area Plan Modifiers:  Tahoe Area Modifiers
Parking: Two (2) required Parking Spaces

Landscaping: No Required Landscaping

Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 278, Washoe County Code Chapter 110

SD (V7897S)

Attachments: Conditions, Maps.

XC:  Applicant: Donald and Judith Keown, P.O. Box 4564 Sunriver, OR 97797
Representatives: Theodore J. Fuiler, P.O. Box 9223, Incline Village, NV 89452 and

Doug Eddy Architect, AIA, P.Q. Box 4126, Incline Village, NV 89450
Agencies: Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen's Advisory Board
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Washoe County Board o&ljustment

re: Variance Case No. V12-78-97
January 22, 1998 - Page 4

(As recommended by Department of Community Development and attached to
Staff Report January 22, 1998)

The applicant shall obtain a valid building permit or other administrative permit within six
months from the date of approval by the Washoe County Building Department. The
applicant shall commence and complete construction in accordance with the time periods
required by said permit(s). '

The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance with the plans approved as part
of this variance. Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and reprocessing
of the variance. Conformance shall be determined by the Department of Community
Development.

A copy of the Final Order and approved site plan for the variance shall be attached to all
building permit applications issued by Washoe County. Building plans will not be
reviewed unless the Final Order and site plan are attached.

The applicant shall obtain a Hold Harmless Agreement from the Department of Public
Works, Road Division, and shall maintain a 15 foot minimum setback from front of garage
to the edge of pavement for road maintenance purposes.

)
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Washoe County Board ot Adjustment
re: Variance Case No. V12-78-97
January 22, 1998 - Page 5
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SITE INFORMATION
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LAND CAPABRITY CLASS  NC.1
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PER U.6.C. REGUIREVMENTS, rlr._h u
4. FLABM JOMT BeTwien FIREPLACED KD WEARTH WITH 70 w_ 5
GAUGE GALVANIZED FLASHING: UINE FIREPLAGE CHASE WITH (N “
172" TYPE "X G¥PSUN BOARD FILL MEIGHT ANG PROVIDE DRAFT L5
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To: SDUTTON@WASHOE (SDUTZ@N) ,
MFujii@MAIL.co.washoe.nds ("Fujii, Mimi™")
Date-posted: 13-Jan-98 12:51:41

Sender: MFujii@MAIL.co.washoe.nv.us (MFujii)
Date: 13-Jan-98 15:54:28 -0500 ,

From: MFujii@MAIL.cc.washoce.nv.us (Fujii, Mimi)
Subject: VARIANCE 12-78-97

O-8MTP-Envelope-From: <MFujii@MAIL.co.washce.nv.us>

IAANAACBNC,
IAANAACCAJ,
IAANAACCAK,
IAANAATEND,
IAANAACDPA

SANDRA,

I HAVE REVIEWED THE ABOVE REFERENCED VARIANCE AND RECOMMEND

APPROVAL.

MIMI
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Friday, January 02, 1998 310PM ' NDRA DUTTON From: An.son Page: 2 of 2

Incline Village General Improvement District
Development review Status Sheet

From: Art Johnson, Chief Inspector, Ph. (702)832-1224 Fax:(702)832-1260

1220 Sweetwater Road, Incline Village Nevada 89451

Delivered Via Fax On To Fax No. Re: APN
[ 01/02/98 328-6133 V12-78-97 131-221-07 |

Washoe County Dept. of Community Development

P.O. Box 11130 ‘

Reno, Nevada 89520

Attention:
[ Sandra Dutton |

Service Address: Lot: Bik: Subdivision
[ 469 Fairview 7 E CC-1 |

Owner: Ph. Fax
[ Donald B. & Judith K. Keown | 541-593-6831 | |
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 4564 _
Sunriver, OR ¢ 7797
Contact Person: Ph. Fax
| Theodore J. Fuller 1 831-3479 { 831-3401 ]
Request:
VARIANCE CASE NO. V12-78-97 (KEOWN) - To vary the required front yard setback within
Section 110.406.05.1 from 15 feet to no less than 4 feet in order to construct a single family
residence. The property is located at 469 Fairview Boulevard, Lot 7. Block E, Country Club of
Incline Subdivision. The +.485 acre parcel is designated MDS (Medium Density Suburban) in the
Tahoe Area Plan and situated in a portion of Section, TI6N, R18E, MDB&M, Washoe County,
Nevada. (APN: 131-221-07) Staff: Sandra Dutton - 328-3608

Comments and Conditions:
No impact to IVGID Ulilities.

The contents of this transmission are intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information
that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disseminstion, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you
receive this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and retumn the original to us at the above address via
U.S. Postal Service We will reimburse you for your postage. Thank You. _

tempfile\l:\public\crewdata\washocty\DRFILFX2-PG1
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WASHOE COUNTY

"To Protect and To Serve*

3101 LONGLEY LANE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS POST OFFICE BOX 11130

ROAD DIVISION . RENO, NEVADA §9520-0027
PHONE: {702) 328-2180
FAX #: (702) 328-2110

SP
RECEIVETD

TO: W.C. Board of Adjustment, Department of JeC 3 01997
Comprehensive Planning R

December 31, 1987

N
G URT

FROM : W.C. Department of Public Works, Rcad Division
SUBJECT: V12-79-97 - Falke

V12-78-97 - Keown
Vv12-77-97 - Van Delinder

RECOMMENDATLION

Approve these variance requests with a Hold Harmless Agreement
an needs to maintain 15' minimum from front of garage to the edge
of the pavement.

REASON
The variance is within our setback and may interfer with Road
maintenance.
W. Dean Wall
Manager of Road Operations
and Maintenance
hz

cc:David Roundtree, Public Works Director
Dave Price, County Engineering

WASHOE COUNTY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER WPVAR17-0008
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INCLINE VILLAGE/CRYSTAL BAY
case: I V')A —F8-9F (kEDWf)

AGENCY REVIEW CHECKLIST

"FEDERAL TAHOE I

r—

East Washoe Valley
West Washoe Valiey
Other

0 Army Corps of Engineers "" U.8. Forest Service (LTBMU)
0 Bureau of Indian Affairs v incline/Crystal Bay CAB (5)
Q Bureau of Land Management IVGID
0 U.S. Fish & Wildiife _ North Lake Tahoe FPD
o] .S. Forest Service Roads
8 :}ts' Postal Service o \ Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
ashoe-Storey Conservation District o TCI Cable Vision of Tahoe
w1 [—soeomomes =
Q Environmental Protection :
O Division of Forestry O Black Sprgs GID
O Division of Parks O Horizon Hills GID
O Dept. of Transportation o Sun Valiey GID
o Division of Water Resources .
. 0 Palomino Valley GiD
O Dept of Wildlife o Nevada Bell
Q Southwest Gas
S o cactcFow
. 0] Reno Park Water Co.
/ County Manager ) 0 Silver Lake Water Dist. Co.
/@ Building & Safety L’ NCling > 0o Sky Ranch Utility
\/O District Attorney, Civil Division ——
@  Engineering [___cmzenapvisory BoaRos — 1
O Health
o Library ) o Truckee River Advisory Board
0 Parks & Recreation o Geiger Grade/Mt. Rose
0O Roads Division fo) Gerlach/Empire '
0 Sheriff ] 0 North Valleys
0 Truckee Meadows Air Quality 0 Southwest Truckee Meadows
0 Truckee Meadows Fire Protection o Spanish Springs
8] Utility Division (s} Sun Valley
0 Washoe County Schaol District o Truckee River Canyon
o Airport Authority o Verdi Township
o Regional Transportation Commission o Warm Springs
Q
0
o]

l REGIONAL/CITIES I

(o) Reno Community Development

0 Sparks Public Works

o TM Regionai Planning Growth Management
Leonard Crowe

l HISTORIC PRESERVATION I

NV Historic Pres. & Archaeoclogy
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe
Reno/Sparks Indian Colony
Washoe Tribe of NV

0000

leNoNoNoNoNoRo o a)
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1-)ATE: January 22, 1998 . .

RE: VARIANCE CASE NO. V12-78-97 (KEOWN)
You are hereby notified that an application for a variance has been filed with the Washoe County Board of Adjustment.

This application requests permission to vary the required front yard setback within Section 110.406.05.1 from 15 feet to no
less than 4 feet in order to construct a single family residence. The property is located at 469 Fairview Boulevard, Lot 7,
Block E, Country Club of Incline Subdivision. The + 485 acre parcel is designated MDS (Medium Density Suburban) in
the Tahoe Area Plan and situated in a portion of Section, T16N, R18E, MDB&M, Washoe County, Nevada.

(APN: 131-221-07)

A public hearing will be held in the Commission Chambers, 1001 East Ninth Strect, Reno, Nevada, on February 5, 1998, at
2:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as may be practicable. As an owner of property in the vicinity, you are invited to present
testimony relative to this application. -

STAFF: SANDRA DUTTON - 328-3608

The Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen's Advisory Board (IV/CBCAB) meets the evening prior to the Board of
Adjustment in the Incline Village General Improvement District Conference Room, at 893 Southwood Blvd., Incline
Village at 7:00 p.m. This Committee’s recommendation is transmitted to the Board of Adjustment. Your attendance
is recommended.
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TOM L. TI1 & DONNA R JOHNSON
230 TAHOE BV #8202 - BTE 211
INCLINE VILLAGE NV B9451-9434

KAZUD & ETSUKD YAMAZAKI
£ 0 BOX 72057
DAVIS ChA 95617

CLARENCE F & NANCY A HOFER
P D BOX 5044
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29450

THEQDORE O & VILMA H STARNES
P D BOX B57
CHICO CA oa927

TERRY L & OLINA K ERMERT
PO BOX 242
ORANGEVALE CA 90642

UNITED STATES OF AM
UNITED STATES OF

UNITED STATES QE.

-GBRRIT & MAE BROUMER
PO BOX 2778
" LANCASTER CA 93539

UNITED STATES OF gl

UNITED STATE ICA

13122406

126282003

Al

12628023

i

12622025

™~

12622001

12622003

D)

12622008

124622009

12602082

12621003
UNITED ST

12623002
BLF FAMILY ESTATE TRUST
C/0 PAYNTER WM € & LEE
400 FAIRVIEW NG 12
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29451

12622004
LARRY ¥ & BONNIE L HUGHES
2606 EDGEROCK RD
RENO NV B9509

12622024
BALVEER & SANTOSH BHATI
276746 VIA CERRO GORDO
LOS aLTOS HILLS CA 24022

12628024
MARVIN & YVONNE M FIORINI
15030 LOMBARDY av
TURLOCK CA 95320

12622002
THOMAS A JR & WANDA P DEAN
P O BOX 4629
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29450

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NEVADA STATE OF

C/0 STATE LAND REGISTRAR
CAPITOL COMFLEX

CARSON CITY NV 89710

12601039
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DANIEL J & MARY H MCELUER
536 FAIRVIEW BY
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29451

12623107

UNITED STATES OF

00000 WPVAR17-0008
EXHIBIT G®



|

&

' -

JOSEFH J & JEAN i D*ANDRE
73 CUSHING AVE
SAN RAFAEL TA %4903

RITA B GARANT
HARTZ N MARIE
435 FAIRVIEW EV

INCLINE VILLAGE NV B%451

CHARLES L RUTHE
16 VINTAGE CT
LAS VEGAS N 29113

DONALD B & JUDITH K KEOWN
P 0 BOX 4554
SUNRIVER OR 97707

KENT T & KIMBERLY R WOOD
1550 MONTE VISTA DRIVE
RENO NV 89511

DANIEL S & IRENE 5 SCHWARTZ
P 0 BOX 4414
INCLINE VILLAGE NV £2450

CHIFMAN FOURTH FAMILY LTD FTSP THE

CHIFENT (LC GENERAL FARTNER
F O BOX 7214
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 89452

WICHAEL A B PEGGY A SILVERI
433 SKYLAKE CT
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29451

JOAN F & JOHN C DUNKLEE
P O BOX 4146
INCLINE VILLABE NV 89450

MICHAEL & EVELYN CHIFMAM
F O BOX 7214
INCLINE VILLAGE MV 89452

HAL LASHLEE

€70 EKLUND MGMT SERVICES
F O BOX 1417

BOCA RATON FL 32429

FREDERICK L B VIRGINIA KOST
PO RDX 5113
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 82450

BERNARD D & SUSAN W MORGAN
62146 AFPIAN WY

RIVERSIDE CA 925046

CHARLES P KERBER
F 0O BEOX 4460
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29450

13122103

13122105

13122107

13122111

13122201

13122302

13122308

13122402

13122404

THOMAS J JR MENNI
0 BOX 826463
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 239450

RAYMOND L & ANNA ANDERSON
F 0O BOX 3029
INCLINE VILLAGE W

UNITE :

22450

BUY A & JOANN L FORTIER
F O BOX 3570
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29450

FRANK B & TERYL M MOLTER
F O BIX 4776
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 59450

RICHARD I & JOAN E POST
2552 RRIARWOOD DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA 95125

HERMAN & ERIN SCHELLER
F 0 BOX 6300
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29450

EDWARD W & JEANNE G SMITH
4464 EAGLE OR
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29451

KEMPER JR & JEAN M MARLEY
12001 N B2ND ST
SCOTTSDALE AZ B5254

WAYNE L PETERSON
F D BOX 3545
INCLINE VILLAGE WY 29450

BYRNE E JR & ELIZABETH F FALKE
450 VILLAGE BV
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29451

ROEERT C & DELL M ELIAS
F O EOBX 6174
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29450

SEYMOUR & JANICE XOSTER
0 BOX 3987
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29450

JOHN 6 & ALICE T COLLING
F O BOX 7636
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 29452
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131221190
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P 00025

DATE: January 22, 1998 .

RE:  VARIANCE CASE NO. V12-78-97 (KEOWN) |

Youareherebynotiﬁadﬂmanapplidaﬁmforavaﬁancehasbeeuﬁledwiﬂxﬂzcw shoe

This application requests permission to vary the required front yard setback within Section 110.406.05.1 from 15 feet to no
less than 4 feet in order to construct a single family residence. lhepropcrtyxslocaﬁed%%i)memekvard,Lot?

Block E, Country Chib of Incline Subdivision. The + 485 acte parcel is designated MDS (Medium Deasity Suburban) in

the Tahoe Area Plan and situated in a portion of Section, T16N, R18E, MDB&M, Washoe County, Nevada.
(APN: 131-221-07)

A public hearing wall be held in the Commission Chambers, 1001 East Ninth Street, Reno, Nevada, on Fcbmaw 5,1998, at
2:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as may be practicable. Asanownerofpmpertymthevmmxty yoummvﬂedtopmmxt
testimony relatwe to this application.

- STAFF: SANDRA DUTTON - 328-3608

The Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen's Advisory Board (IVICBCAB) meets the evening prior to the Board of
Adjustment in the Incline Village General Improvement District Conference Room, at 893 Southwood Bivd., Incline
Village at 7:00 p.m, This Committee’s recnmmendanan is trausmitted to the Board of Adjustment. Your attendance
is recommended. , _

o'?xs.ﬂza s::tats |

st End
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§ {ZG ﬁgv - has not begn comgared %

i with the Original Docufnent - WER | DOC 1 2908514
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: conforned Coy
Washoe County District Attorney 08/20/2003 03:357 Fee:NC
Civil Division, Attn: Jim Barnes BK1
PO Box 30083 uagﬁgé‘écﬁﬁﬁﬁ”m
Reno, NV 89520-3083 Washoe County Recorder
. Kathryn L. Burke - Recerder

(775) 337-5700 — FAX (775) 337-5732

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK-
AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE

THIS AGREEMENT, made this Zi Eday of 4%144_1«_ , 2003, by and

between FULLER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, THEODORE J. FULLER, President of

FULCO, Inc. and JOAN L. FULLER, Secretary of FULCO, Inc. FULCO, Inc. is the General
Partner of the Fuller Family Limited Partnership, hereinafter sometimes called "Owners," and the

COUNTY OF WASHOE, STATE OF NEVADA, hereinafter sometimes called "County":

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, FULLER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, THEODQRE J.FULLER,
President of FULCO, Inc. and J OAN L. FULLER, Secretary of FULCO, Inc., are the Owners 6f
that certain parcel of land located at 469 F airway Blvd, Incline Village, Washoe County, Nevada,
and more particularly described as Lot 7, Block E, Country Club Subdivision, Incline Village,
Washoe County, Nevada according to the map thereof, filed in the Office of the County

Recorder of Washoe County, State of Nevada (APN 131-221-07); and

WPVAR17-0008
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WHEREAS, Owners petitioned for a variance from the provisions of Chapter 110 of the

Washoe County Code (Land Use Ordinance) to modify the required front yard setback from 15

feet to 4 feet for the purpose of constructing a structure on a = .0.484 acre parcel designated

Medium Density Suburban (MDS); and
WHEREAS, the Washoe County Road Department is opposed to all such variance
- requests and has asked that all such Owners be required to locate any and all structures at least
fifteen (15) feet back from their property line in order to facilitate snow removal operations; and
WHEREAS, the approval of said variance would result in considerable benefit to said
Owners; and
WHEREAS, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment, at a Hearing held on February 5,
1998, agreed to grant the variance requested by said Owners if said Owners would covenant with
Washoe County not to sue the County for damage to said Owners' property which might arise
out of normal snow removal operatioﬁs by reason of any structures being constructed closer than
fifteen (15) feet to the property line; and
WHEREAS, becausé of the benefits which would accrue to them, said Owners are
| willing to assume the risk of any damage to this property which might arise out of normal snow
removal operations by reason of any structures being closer than fifteen (15) feet to the property
line; and
WHEREAS, rsaid Owners are willing to enter into such a covenant not to sue for

themselves, their heirs, successors and assigns.

WPVAR17-0008
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the County of Washoe authorizing them to
construct any structures closer than ﬁfteen (15) feet back from said property line, FULLER
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, THEODORE J. FULLER, President of F ULCO, Inc. and
JOAN L. FULLER, Secretary of FULCO, Inc., do hereby covenant on behalf of themselves,
their heirs, successors and assigns, not to sue the Coﬁnty of Washoe, State of Neva(ia, nor its
employees, agents or representatives, for any damage which may bé sustained to their property
situate on the above-described premises by reason of the construction of any structure closer than
fifteen (15) feet back from the property line of said lot and arising from normal snow femoval
operations. It is understood and agreed that normal snow removal operations may include
advefse working conditions because of storms of unusual severity or length, but it is also
undgrstood and agreed that this covenant shall not apply to gross negligence or intentional
misconduct. This covenant is intended as a covenant that shall run with the above-described real
property.

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED by said Owners that there is an
increased risk of damage from normal snow removal ope-rations which may arise by reason of
their construction of any structures closer to their property line than was recommended by the
Washoe County Road Department. Such risk includes the danger that a rotary snowplow
operator may inadvertently throw snow or other materials or objects in the directions of, against,
or onto their property and the chances of damaging said property are greater when any structures
are constructed closer to the road. The Owners assume the risk of damage to said property that
may be occasioned by reason of the location of any structure cioser than fifteen (15) fect back

3
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’ ' .

from the edge of their property line. Said Owners do not assume the risk of gross negligence or
intentional misconduct. The foregoing covenant not to sue is reco gnition of the assumption of

risk by said Owners.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partiesA have set their hands the day and year first above

written.

OWNERS: FULLER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

THEGDORE J. FULLER, President of FULCO, Inc.

\NX@M L@Q é'\kQ\QQ"\

@L FULLER, Secretary of FULCO, Inc.

WASHOE COUNTY

By /ﬂ*‘j/ { % /27

DAVID E. HUMKE
Board of County Commissioners of
Washoe County

+ WPVAR17-0008
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STATE OF \f{“w\m AL )
COUNTY OF USCL;A\/(D&)
On this—X" day of ‘@&@ , 2003, personally appeared before me, a Notary

Public in and for said County and State, FULLER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

SS.

THEODORE J. FULLER, President of FULCO, Inc. known to me to be the person described in

and who acknowledge to me that he executed the foregoing instrument freely and voluntarily and

MARIE A. YOUNG
&\ Notary Public - State of Nevada

%/ Appointment Recorded in Wash %%ZL
T No: 93-1492-2 - Expires April{S,

-wzﬁ\ [&LLL?(

NOTARY PUBLIC (j

STATE OF Z\&Wt AL\ )
COUNTY OF\JL&C\J&J\Q & )

Onthis ) day of @ﬂ(@\ » 2003, personally appeared before me, a Notary

Public in and for said County and State, FULLER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, JOAN

L. FULLER, Secretary of FULCO, Inc. known to me to be the person described in and who

ack:nowledge to me that she executed the foregoing mstrument freely and voluntarily and for the

MARIE A. YOUNG H
32\ Notary Public - State of Nevada
e 2% Appointment Recorded in Washoe County £
AN '\‘o 93 1492 2 - Expires April 10,2005 £

T MR

uses, and purposes therein mentioned.

(O §

NOTARY PUBMC B SEAL

WPVAR17-0008
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STATE OF NEVADA )
D Ss.
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

On this _/_Z gday of , 2003, personally appeared before me, a Notary
Public in and for said County and State, DAVID E. HUMKE, Chairman of the Board of County
Commissioners of Washoe County, known to me to be the Chairman of the Board of County
Commissioners of Washoe County, who acknowledge to the that he executed the above‘

| instrument freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

NOT PUBLIC R|TA' LENCIO! " SEAL
} Notary Public - State of Neva
Appaintment Recorded in Washoe County
No: 94-2090-2 - Expires September 28, 2006

WPVAR17-0008
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REVOCABLE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 244 of the Nevada Revis -- tutes and the Washoe County Code,
Ya

WASHOE COUNTY hereby grants a revocable permit to el

hereinafter referred to a “Owner”, to ons

ADFLox. SE& cud:

partially within the right-of-

The authority hereby grahn

shown on the drawir

The improyégﬁ permitted hcwby ) e-for the benefit of the Owner’s real property and all restrictions

and conditions §ét forth herein shall be binding upon the Owner, his legal representatives and assigns.

Said Owner’s real property is more particularly described as follows:
Physical Address: 469 F-'m,zu o Brup .,
Mail: P.o. Rox 22 3 ‘b_‘ﬂ 1 “1“ aaf, NW. 2452

APN: {3t 22(. 67 Lot 7 Block: €

Subdivision:__ ( :anmzz_.V_ ( 2"5 & (N CLineE

This permit is subject to the following conditions:

1. This permit is issued contingent upon the Washoe County Engineer’s approval, prior to
the beginning of construction, of the construction schedule, safety and traffic control
measures, and any other facet of the permitted encroachment which he deems prudent to
control in the interest of the County and the traveling public. Failure to secure such
approval from the County Engineer shall render this permit null and void.

2. During the construction operation, proper barricades, warning and directional signs, flags,
flares or other protective devices shall be installed and maintained as a protection to the
traveling public when determined necessary by the County Engineer. In the event that
cutting of the street or trenching within the right if way is required in the work of con-
struction, a “Street Cut Permit” shall be obtained prior to such work, and the work shall
be carried out in conformance with the requirements of the “Street Cut Permit”.

3. All work not specifically provided for and which will affect the public road or vehicular
traffic thereon shall be performed in such a manner as may be directed by the Washoe
County Engineer to insure a minimum delay or inconvenience.

Page 1 of 3
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4. Any surface or public road appurtenance damaged or disturbed shall be returned to its
original condition within two (2) days of completion of work, and if not so performed,
the Washoe County Engineer reserves the right to make necessary replacements and
repairs and the Owner hereby agrees to pay the actual cost of such work performance by
the County upon receipt of proper billing of such work.

5. Nothing in this permit is tg'b
permits as may be necessaty’
known as the Washge-(qtin
this permit shall be-pé

h§t,x?ued as relieving the Owner hereunder from obtaining
Chapter 100 of the Washoe County Code, generally
uilding Ordinance, and the work which is the subject of
hed in accordance with said ordinance when applicable.

frarinless from and" ‘agdinst any and all liability for damages to said facilities which may
result from road maintenance operations.

8. Upon notification in writing from the County of Washoe of the necessity therefor, the
Owner shall adjust or remove the encroachment at its own expense, within thirty (30)
days after receipt of such notice, unless the emergency of the situation requires the work
to be done in a shorter time.

9. No brush, shrubs, trees or othér flora now located within the public road right of way or
that which hereafter may be planted or grown within said right of way shall be cut,
trimmed, mutilated, removed or disturbed in any manner whatever without the written
consent, approval and supervision of the Washoe County Engineer.

2733335
6/16/2902

RN A R

Page 2 of 3
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2733333
§9/16/2062

THE OWNER(S) AGREE(S) TO THE ABOVE RESTRICTIONS AND CONDITIONS AND
ACKNOWLEDGE(S) THAT SAID RESTRICTIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL RUN WITH THE
OWNER’S REAL PROPERTY AND BE BINDING UPON HIS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES,
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

Dated this __)") j,u\r day of @g}%ﬁt\ .20

T

~TH Eo DsRe J Auirn

" %)/)mj

Property Owner(s)

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASE

On this : e , 2007 personally appeared before me, a
Notary Pubh, X , who acknowledged that

MARIE A. YOUNG
Notary Public - State of Nevada
Appointment Recorded in Washoe County
No: 93-1492-2 - Expires April 10, 2005

NOTARY PUBLIC

|Remainder to be completed by Washoe County only]

WASHOE COUNTY
By DAVID T. PRICE
Washoe County Engineer

STATE OF NEVADA )
)SS:
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

On this__|( —“‘) day ofégp_'aﬂsg_ ,2002- , personally appeared before me, a
Notary Public, DAVID T. PRICE, who acknowledged that he executed the above instrument.

cc: Road Division . M!M:’ FUJN-STRICKLER

1 otary Public - State of Nevada

Buflfimg & :S'afety- . Appoiniment Recorded in Washoe County

Utility Services Division No. 93-0366-2- Expires December 1, 2004

g gTaN TO!
W Asttei  LounTy EusNCEEING
R Box 3o : Page 3 of 3
Eeno , NV g25220
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DOC 88 2733535
08/10/2002 o:;(:ap Fes:18.00

Requested By
FULLER FAMILY LIMITED PaRTNERSHIP

Uashce Ceunt Rcaardcr

Kuthryn I. t - -cor r
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BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES:

PROVIDE TEMPORARY BMP INSTALLATION

DURING CONSTRUCTION TO CAPTURE

SEDIMENT RUN-OFF FOR THE CONSTRUCTION

AREA AND TO PROTECT EXISTING VEGETATION.

PROVIDE PERMANENT BMP INSTALLATION
BY PROJECT COMPLETION, INCLUDING:
RE-VEGETATION OF BARREN AREAS;

DRIP LINE INFILTRATION TRENCHES;
DRIVEWAY INFILTRATION; PARKING BARRIERS;
SLOPE STABILIZATION AND GRAVEL BENEATH

—
TENSILE STRENGTH |120#

EQUIVALENT OPENNG SIZET0 —— >

WIRE MESH, STAPLE TO POSTS

RUN DOWN TO BOTTOM OF -
TRENCH. 6" MAX MESH 146A R
4x4 POSTS AT MAX 0' OC.

12" INTO GROIND, 3' ABOVE

4X4" CONTINIOUS DITGH DRAIN ROCK WRAPPED I Egﬁ@
LINED WITH FILTER FABRIC _i L RONOVEN NESILE PUNCHED gﬁ! Qﬁ!
BACKFILL AND COMPACT S PER NRCS STD. 405. vt e o s e =]
' === =T
e L TE O™ [T N\
Lol o bRl N
EROSION CONTROL FILTER FENCE 2 INFILTRATION TRENCH 3 VEGETATION PROTECTIVE FENCING 4 DRIP LINE TRENCH 5 DRYWELL e END OF SLOTTED DRAIN OR SWALE N\
SCALE: NONE SCALE: NONE SCALE: NONE SCALE: NONE

INFILTRATION TRENCH SIZES:

@ (N) ROOF 44 x 24"W x I5'D

‘ (N) ROOF 141 x 18"W x 4'D

NOTE: XI5TIN? BMP's Ai\QE TRP;‘A CERTI

ul|

DRIV E

EAGLE

FIED.

140"t VIF %

SEE SEDIMENT TRAP DETAILS FOR SLOTTED DRAIN PER
TRPA BMP HANDBOOK CHP. 4.4-I.

g
SCALE: NONE \ > \ *
; \
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FAIRVIEW

VARIANCE SUBMITTAL SHEET INDEX:

AlLO  SITE PLAN/COVER SHEET
A20 FLOOR PLANS
A30 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSED PROJIECT WILL ADD A GARAGE
OVER AN EXISTING PARKING DECK, AND

A NEW STAIR/MUDROOM ACCESS FROM
NEW GARAGE TO EXISTING RESIDENCE.
ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR MATERIALS/
FINISHES WILL MATCH EXISTING. NO WORK
PROPOSED FOR EXISTING RESIDENCE

OR SITE.

APPLICABLE CODES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH: 2012
EDITIONS OF THE IBC, IRC, IEBC, IECC, IFEC, I6CC, IMC,
IWIC, IFC, ISPSC, UPC, UMC, NNICC & 20II EDITIONS

OF THE NEC.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

PROJECT SITE: APN 131-22|-02
LOT 2,BLOCK E
COUNTRY CLUB OF INCLINE
WASHOE COUNTY, NV.

PROJECT ADDRESS: 423 FAIRVIEWN BLYD.
INCLINE VILLAGE, NV.

PROJECT OWNER: MIKE & CORINNE JENNINGS
930 TAHOE BLVD. #802-40I
INCLINE VILLAGE, NV. 8945I

PARCEL SIZE: 21,644 SF.

ARCHITECT
530/ 583-1789
susiey@jps.net

Susie Yanagi

Carnelian Bay, CA 96140

590 High Street
P.O. Box 1662
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ROJECT:
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NOTE:

All drawings and written
material dppearing herein
constitute original “and
unpublished work of the
designer and may not be
duplicated, vsed or
disclosed wWithout written
consent of Susie Yanagi
Architect.
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